Joni Swidnicki

—— I
From: MacMillan, Tracy <Tracy.MacMillan@gov.mb.ca>

Sent: Friday, May 6, 2022 9:46 AM

Subject: Manitoba Access Awareness Week 2022 (Francophones, RMs)

On behalf of Darren Macdonald
Executive Director
Manitoba Accessibility Office

Greetings:

Manitoba Access Awareness Week (MAAW) is May 29 to June 4, 2022. To mark the
week, please join the Honourable Rochelle Squires, Minister of Families and Minister
responsible for Accessibility, the Manitoba Accessibility Office, and the Manitoba
Employment Equity Practitioners Association for a free webinar:

Accessible Information & Communication - Good for Everyone

e Date: Thursday, June 2, 2022

e Time: 1:00to 3:.00 pm CDT

e Registration: htips.//maaw2022 eventbrite.ca/

o Details: The day before the event, you will receive a password protected
Zoom link

Featuring:

« Introductory remarks by the Honourable Rochelle Squires, Minister of
Families and Minister responsible for Accessibility

o Presentation by the Manitoba Accessibility Office on the new Accessibility
Standard for Information and Communication

o Keynote presentation by Lisa Snider, Senior Consultant, Trainer and Owner
of Access Changes Everything Inc.

o Question and answer period (for pre-submitted and live questions)

You Will Learn About:

e The importance and benefits of digital accessibility
1



e The basics of accessibility legislation in Manitoba and Canada
e How some people access digital materials

e Practical tips on how to start removing barriers, and making digital materials
and media more accessible, for people with different disabilities

For the Q&A Period: In advance of the webinar, please submit questions and
inquiries for presenters to MAO@gov.mb.ca.

The Manitoba Accessibility Office also features tips to raise awareness about
accessibility issues affecting individuals, community organizations and businesses. All
advice and tips are available on the MAAW webpage.

We look forward to seeing you during our MAAW 2022 webinar!

Tracy MacMillan, Office Manager
(she/her)

Manitoba Accessibility Office

Families Department

Province of Manitoba

630 — 240 Graham Avenue

Winnipeg MB R3C 0J7

Tel: 204-945-7613 / Fax: 204-948-2896
Tracy.MacMillan@gov.mb.ca

www.AccessibilityMB.ca
Subscribe to Accessibility News

Documents are available in alternate formats, upon request.

Facts are key in the fight against COVID-19, visit Manitoba.ca/COVID-19
Manitoba
Accessibility

Office




Manitoba Association of Municipal
Emergency Coordinators
ANNUAL CONFERENCE

JUNE 7, 2022 3:30AM—4:30PM

Join us at the Canadinn Destination Centre Polo Park on June 7™ for
the 2022 MAMEC Conference! Registration Desk will open at 7:30am.

PRICEFOR PRICE FOR REGISTRATION
MAMEC MEMBERS NON-MAMEC MEMBERS DEADLINE

MAMEC is dedicated to keeping the cost of the conference affordable for all communities. Another advantage to
membership is a reduced rate for the conference; if you are not a member but wish to join MAMEC send us an email at
info@mamec.ca and we will forward a membership application.



Risks associated with Manitoba Summer Weather
PRESENTED BY NATALIE HASELL

Warning Preparedness Meteorologist Natalie Hasell will review parts of
Environment and Climate Change Canada’s Public Warning Program as well as the
threats, hazards, and risks associated with summer weather and what precautions
to take with those in mind.

How Technology Can Make an Impact in All Phases of
Emergency Management

PRESENTED BY TED DUFFIELD AND ZACH PLOSHYNSKY

Our founders and executive team spent years using typical, best-in-class enterprise
software to run complicated operations. Ted will demonstrate how you can use
software to improve your community response to an emergency. See how Lightship
Works can prepare hazard mapping, evacuation routes and more. Zach Ploshynsky
uses his experience as an Emergency Manager and Helitack Leader to conduct
Community Wildfire Assessments and specific emergency plans. Using the latest
software technology from Lightship Works, Zach prepared Wildfire Community
Assessments and Emergency Plans. He will discuss what goes into planning and
how to use this information to better prepare your community to deal with wildfires.

Moving Forward from COVID-19, Where do we go from here?
PRESENTED BY CYNTHIA CARR

From the first days of the pandemic it was clear how leadership impacted the
messaging being relayed to the community. After two years of lockdowns, a
changing virus and fears for the future, we are now learning to live with COVID-19
and our new normal life of tests, masks and social distancing. Let’s look at what
have we learned from COVID-19 and what it will look like moving forward.

MAMEC’s Training Program
PRESENTED BY PATRICIA MARTEL

Dr. Martel is working with MAMEC to create a Training Program for MEC’s that will
meet all provincial legislation, regulation and standards. This program is designed
to teach MEC’s what they will need in their position along with the confidence to
better perform in your position. She will discuss the 8 modules that will complete
the certified training program, what to expect from each course and how we are
moving our training and education program into the future for better preparedness
for each of us.
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Ted Dufﬁeld
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Calzary, Alberta

Ted leads the Lightship sales team Glaba!iy and has spent many
years bm ding long term relationships in the software dustry,

Ted was espunSIble forthe overall growth strategy which mcluded
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Starting her career in the Northwest Territories, Cynthia Carr
brings more than 25 years as an epidemiologist, community
engagement facilitator, health policy specialist, evaluator,
business case development expert and strategic planner. After
working for NWT and Manitoba governments, she started EPI
Research Inc. which has now been in business for 21 years.
She is also a proud mother to two young adult children.
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Environment and Climate Change (anada in Winnipeg

Natalie Hasell is the Warning Preparedness Meteorologist with
Environment and Climate Change Canada in Winnipeg. Natalie
endeavours to inform the general public in Manitoba and the
Canadian Prairies about severe weather and what precautions
to take in advance of and during these events through media
interviews and awareness campaigns.
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Patricia Martel
Certified Emergency Manager (CEM) |
PhD Emergency Management Planning

‘Patricia Martel is.an emergency management practitioner with a
passion for enhancing the profession through the developmentand
implementation-of best practices. Patricia has 15 years’ experience
in the field of emergency management which includes warking for
provincial and municipal governments. Patricia completed a PhD
focused on effective operational emergency planning for vulnerable
populations with a case study on'schools. '
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Zach Ploshynsky

Wildfire Specialist
Napier Emergency Consulting

Zach leverages his background as a Helitack Leader and
Emergency Manager to provide clients with tailored end-products
that combine data and real-world experience. Zach spent 7 years
in the Alberta Wildfire Helitack program, working on wildfires

in several capacities, including Incident Commander. From this
experience, Zach developed a strong understanding of the
prevention and mitigation measures required to make an impact
on community resilience to wildfire events.

WE HOPE TO SEE YOU ON JUNE 7™ AT CANAD INNS POLO PARK!




Send form with etransfer payment to:
info@mamec.ca

Or by mail with cheque to:

MAMEC
PO Box 48053 Lakewood PO
Winnipeg, Manitoba

R2} 4A3
FIRST NAME: LAST NAME:
MUNICIPALITY REPRESENTED:
(City of, Town of, RM of, Department, Organization)
PHONE #: EMAIL:
ADDRESS: CITY/TOWN:
PROVINCE: POSTAL CODE:

DATE: SIGNATURE:




Norma Will

From: Eden, Clif <CEden@mpi.mb.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, April 27, 2022 2:32 PM

To: Norma Will

Cc: Oswald, Ryan; Doell, Bryce

Subject: Upcoming vehicle speed study (Oakland-Wawanesa)
Attachments: Speed Observation Study FAQs_Final.docx

Good afternoon,

Speed continues to be one of the top three contributing factors in collisions that result in serious injury or death in
Manitoba. in order to better understand travel speeds across Manitoba, and implement data-driven programs, Manitoba
Public Insurance has commissioned Conduent Business Services Canada, Inc. to conduct the 2022 Manitoba speed
observation study.

From May to June 2022, Conduent may install small radar recording devices (the Traffic Logix ‘Speed Tracker’ device) on
existing poles to collect normal motor vehicle speed data in one to three sites in your area for a period of one week. This
device is used extensively across North America to track vehicle speeds. Installation of these devices will not affect or
damage any of the existing poles used.

No photos, images of license plates or video will be captured by these devices for the study. Only aggregated speed data
will be collected exclusively for research purposes, with no subsequent contact or consequence to drivers. Conduent will
reach out to you directly to obtain your permission on exact locations proposed for device installation, as required.

Since our goal is to capture the normal behaviour of drivers without influence from external factors, we ask that you do
not share this information publicly (via social media, etc.), and that speed enforcement in these areas remain consistent
with previous years. The study will be repeated in November/December, to assess seasonal differences in speeding, and
the results of your area’s speed observations will be shared with you once the report is completed. For quick reference, !
have also included a FAQ sheet on the study for your information.

if an upcoming infrastructure project is likely to impact normal vehicle speeds at a proposed location (e.g. planned
construction, or a change to posted speed limit), or for further information about this study, please contact me at
Manitoba Public Insurance (204-792-4672) or ceden@mpi.mb.ca.

Thanks,
Clif Eden, B.Comm (Hons)
A/Manager, Road Safety Programs

Banitoba Public Insurang
Driver and Yehi

EACLINA Piaraied Dremad
510-234 Donaid Strest,



Speed Observation Study FAQs

Q: Will photos of vehicles or license plates be taken as part of this study?
A: No. The technology is radar-based and has no picture-taking capabilities.

Q: Is this being used for traffic enforcement?
A: No. Vehicle speed and traffic volume will be collected for research purposes only, with no subsequent
contact or penalty for any person driving or registering the observed vehicles.

Q: How will this information be used?
A: The study will be staged in two parts.

Part 1: In Part 1 of the study (spring/summer 2022), we will collect a sample of vehicle speeds across
Manitoba, typical of spring/summer road conditions. Speed will be analyzed by posted speed limit, road
type, time of day and day of the week. The study will look for potential ‘hot spots’ for both moderate and
extreme speeding over the limit. Findings will help to inform road safety programming, in particular,
deployment of enhanced enforcement efforts.

Part 2: During Part 2, we will repeat the data collection {winter 2022/2023), to assess seasonal differences
in speeding.

Future analysis will compare the revealed hot spots against recent traffic casualty trends, in search of any
additional factors which may worsen the risk and outcomes of speeding in Manitoba.

Q. Should we tell the public about the study?

A. No. Inorder to capture the normal typical behaviour of drivers without influence from external
factors, we ask that you do not share this information publicly (via social media, etc.). Enforcement
efforts in these areas should remain consistent with previous years as well.

Q. Who should we contact for further information about this study?

A. Contact Ryan Oswald, at Conduent Business Inc., Canada at (204) 990-5695.

For more general questions about the goals of the project, or to share information which may impact on-
site research in the area, please contact Clif Eden, A/Manager Road Safety Programming, Manitoba Public
Insurance, at 204-792-4672.



Norma Will

From: Malcolm McKellar <mmckellar2395@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 19, 2022 11:20 AM

To: Norma Will

Subject: Summary of snow clearing all year

Please see attached pictures

No one in this RM has any pride the office/shop has not been cleared in front all winter.
All the equipment is sitting outside and nothing moving.

It's been a disgrace all winter. And I've watched the wasted time spent up there.

Not like there is nothing to do!

Maybe the CEO should be taking appropriate action to remedy this.

And I'd like this sent to council

Mac McKellar
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MINISTER
OF MUNICIPAL RELATIONS

Room 317 Legislative Building
Winnipeg, Manitoba CANADA R3C 0V8

April 12, 2022

Dear Mayors and Reeves:

| am pleased to provide you with details on funding available to municipalities
outside Winnipeg for the upcoming 2022/23 fiscal year. Budget 2022 recognizes the
important role that municipalities play in continued economic growth in our province, and in
creating strong, environmentally sustainable, and resilient communities for all Manitobans.

Supporting Core Municipal Operations

Budget 2022 maintains Municipal Operating basket funding of $50.8M for rural and
northern municipalities across Manitoba. This basket also includes up to $1.7M under the
Mobility Disadvantaged Transportation Program for sponsoring municipalities of handi-
transit services. The funding provided to municipalities to support core municipal services
and programs is unconditional and can be allocated by municipalities at their discretion to
address local priorities. Similar to 2021, 75 percent of this funding will be advanced in May,
while the final payment will be released in September.

While overall funding available to all municipalities under the Municipal Operating
basket remains the same, some municipalities may see changes to their 2022 unconditional
grant, as new Census population numbers will be used to determine grant amounts this
year. Please also note that municipalities will be asked to notionally report on the allocation
of the funding towards core municipal services and programs, and to identify high level
outcomes achieved with the unconditional operating grant to establish a baseline of
information. This will allow the department to better understand how the funding is being
applied locally, while also ensuring that it continues to meet municipal needs. A reporting
template will be provided when the first payment is issued on April 30, 2022.

In addition to the Municipal Operating basket, Budget 2022 will continue to provide
operating support for key strategic public safety priorities, protecting the environment,
support for public library services, and airport grant assistance. This includes annual public
safety funding provided by the Department of Justice for policing services. Funding support
is also being provided for waste reduction, recycling and compost programs, Dutch Eim
disease management, and mosquito control to reduce the risk of the West Nile Virus.
Dedicated operating funding for these and other related initiatives will total $33.3M in
2022/23. Please note that the funding supports listed here includes programming for select
municipalities only. Further information will be provided in the coming weeks/months that
provides details on funding programs available to all municipalities across Manitoba.
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| am also happy to share that municipalities where one or more federally-owned
properties are located will be provided additional funds in 2022/23 to reimburse unpaid
amounts of federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes. Approximately $600K in funding will be
provided with the September 2022 Municipal Operating payment, subject to reporting being
completed by impacted municipalities, and provincial confirmation of amounts. Further
communication from department staff regarding requirements for this funding will be
provided in the coming weeks.

Investing in Strategic Infrastructure

Municipalities outside of the City of Winnipeg will continue to receive $61.7M to
support investments in key strategic infrastructure in 2022/23. This reflects the Government
of Manitoba’s commitment to maintain this level of annual infrastructure funding to
municipalities for the duration of our current mandate. Within this basket, Budget 2022
expands funding for water and wastewater projects administered by the Manitoba Water
Services Board from $15.8M to $20M (a 26.4 percent increase) to enhance the board’s
capacity to advance critical infrastructure projects and fund larger projects. Remaining
funding available under the Strategic Infrastructure basket totaling $41.7M will be allocated
to ensure the provincial share of costs for projects under federal-provincial agreements are
provided for, including commitments under the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program.
Funding will also address other strategic infrastructure priorities as mutually identified by the
Government of Manitoba and municipalities.

Discussions will continue through the collaboration table with the AMM to ensure that
the application of funding covers the full breadth of strategic infrastructure as defined by
Manitoba to include water and wastewater treatment plants, solid waste management
facilities, public transit, roads and bridges, and recreation projects.

Building Thriving and Sustainable Communities

Manitoba recognizes the importance of building thriving and sustainable
communities across the province and values its partnership with non-profit organizations,
municipalities and local communities as we work together to improve the quality of life in
Manitoba communities. Our programs and initiatives reflect this commitment to build
vibrant, thriving communities where people choose to live.

Budget 2022 more than doubles the Building Sustainable Communities program
budget from a budget of just over $10M to $25M in 2022/23. This funding will help
modernize and strengthen the non-profit sector and promote capacity, sustainability, and
resilience in communities. In addition, funding under the Green Team program has
increased by $5M to over $9M in 2022/23, which is expected to support over 2,200 youth
employment opportunities across Manitoba. Up to $4M under the Urban/Hometown Green
Team program will support non-profits to hire youth between the ages of 15 and 29 to work
on community projects between May and September. Both of these programs help to
stimulate local economic activities and improve job creation in municipalities, particularly
through recovery from the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic.
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Increasing Climate Resiliency

The Government of Manitoba will also maintain the Mitigation and Preparedness
Program in 2022, which is a unique and optional program that assists municipalities to
mitigate against future disasters. Under this program, when Manitoba establishes a Disaster
Financial Assistance (DFA) program that is eligible for cost-sharing with Canada under the
Disaster Financial Assistance Arrangements, municipalities can opt to receive 100 percent
of eligible DFA costs back from Manitoba in exchange for investing the amount that would
have been the deductible into an approved disaster mitigation and preparedness project. To
date, more than $186.7K has been committed to municipal projects under the MPP to
prepare for future natural disasters across Manitoba.

To further support climate resiliency, Manitoba is also committed to promoting a
regional approach for responding to the need for expansion, renewal and environmental
improvements for municipal water and wastewater infrastructure. These regional systems
have proven to be a cost effective use of capital in providing safe, sustainable, drought
resistant water supply to rural Manitoba residents and meeting stricter regulations. To
encourage and facilitate such opportunities in Manitoba’s Capital Region, the Manitoba
government has issued a Request for Proposals to prepare a Capital Planning Region
Servicing Strategy. It will build on work that the City has done to date to partner with
neighbours on water and waste, for example, and identify opportunities for regional
collaboration on infrastructure investment to promote economic growth and ensure
Manitoba remains competitive and attractive for business. The strategy will be developed in
collaboration with all key stakeholders.

Manitoba also remains committed to lead growth and ensure sustainable fire
protection with the continuation of two Manitoba Fire Service grant programs totaling up to
$360K that improve access to training through the reduction of financial barriers and
enhances the fire services’ ability to train closer to home. The Mutual Aid District Training
Incentive Grant and New Build Grant are targeted funding initiatives conducive to building
capacity within your communities and in growing the skills necessary to create safe and
sustainable communities. Manitoba is proud to continue to support the Manitoba Fire
Service with Budget 2022 supporting the continuation of these programs to help ensure the
safety and well being of all Manitobans.

Ensuring Value for Money

Budget 2022 also maintains the Municipal Service Delivery Improvement Program,
which provides third party value-for-money reviews for municipalities that wish to improve
service delivery, find cost efficiencies, and identify savings that can then be reinvested back
into their communities. The Government of Manitoba has committed $5M towards this
initiative over the course of its current mandate. Up to $1.25M has already been provided
under this program to support 11 service delivery improvement reviews in 2021/22, with
additional funding to be made available for additional projects in 2022/23. Information on an
application intake/additional approvals for 2022 will be communicated to municipalities in
the coming months.
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Providing Additional COVID-19 Support

| am pleased to advise that the Government of Manitoba and the Government in
Canada have reached an agreement for federal funding to support Manitoba municipalities
and transit systems in addressing transit shortfalls caused by the COVID-19 pandemic.
Once the required legislation is passed federally, the Government of Canada will transfer
$20.7M to Manitoba. More information will be shared in the coming weeks regarding
specific allocations and uses of this funding.

Manitoba continues to monitor the impacts of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic on
municipalities across the province. Since the outset of the pandemic, aimost $283M in
incremental funding has been provided to communities in Manitoba. This represents an
increase of 45 percent from base provincial grant funding over these two years. | commend
the shared effort of all municipalities in mitigating these impacts and share my positive
outlook on the reopening of our economy for continued growth and vibrancy in our
communities.

| look forward to our ongoing collaborative work, and to strengthening our
partnership for the benefit of all Manitobans.

Sincerely,

z 7 /!;;%;{ ;’j? ;
Eoinn) (LUl

{-M
Honourable Eileen Clarke

Minister of Municipal Relations



ATTACHMENT
OTHER MUNICIPALITIES
2022/23 FUNDING BREAKDOWN

2022/23 Operating Support*

Department Program/Grant 2022/23
up to Amount
(000s)

Municipal Relations Municipal Operating (includes up to $1.7M 50,782

for the Mobility Disadvantaged

Transportation Program)

Manitoba Fire Services Grant programs 360

Federal PILT Reimbursement Estimated 600
Manitoba Justice Urban Policing Grant 23,506

Thompson Community Safety Officers 150

Brandon Police Victim Services 35
Sport, Culture and Heritage Library Funding 4,937
Environment, Climate and Parks Waste Reduction and Recycling Support 2,793

Manitoba Compost Support 110
Natural Resources and Northern | Dutch Eim Disease Management Program 1,050
Development
Manitoba Health West Nile Virus Targeted Larviciding 250

Program

Fluoridation Grant 12

Age Friendly Manitoba Initiative 6
Transportation and Infrastructure | Manitoba Airport Grant Assistance 102

Total: $84,693

* Funding listed in the table includes grants provided to select municipalities only. Further information will
be provided in the coming weeks/months that provides details on funding programs available to all

municipalities across Manitoba.

2022/23 Capital Support

Department Program/Grant 2022/23
up to Amount
(000s)
Municipal Relations Strategic Infrastructure Grant 61,700

Total:

$61,700




Bulletin #2022-12
MUNICIPAL RELATIONS

Important Notice to
All Elected Officials and Chief Administrative Officers

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES
EDUCATION PROPERTY TAX PHASE OUT

In 2021, Manitoba began phasing out education property taxes by implementing the
Education Property Tax Rebate. The Department is aware that federal government
agencies and departments have as a result withheld some Payments in Lieu of Taxes
(PILT) owing to municipalities until its obligations were clarified.

Municipalities have a legislated requirement under the Public Schools Act to remit the
provincial Education Support Levy and school division Special Levies by January 31 of
each year. Municipalities do not have the authority to withhold any owing amounts.

Manitoba will ensure municipalities do not experience a loss in revenue due to the
shortfall in PILT payments from the federal government equivalent to the Education
Property Tax rebate. Municipalities will first be required to confirm that Education
Support Levy and Special Levy amounts owing have been paid in full.

Department staff will provide details directly to impacted municipalities in the coming
weeks. Information will be shared as soon as it is available.

For questions regarding the phase out of Education Property Taxes, please contact
Manitoba Government Inquiry at 204-945-3744 or 1-866-626-4862.

Should you require other assistance, please email mrmaas@gov.mb.ca, or phone
204-945-2572 to speak to a Municipal Services Officer.

Department of Municipal Relations
500 — 800 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg MB R3G ON4




Bulletin #2022-14
MUNICIPAL RELATIONS

Important Notice to
All Elected Officials and Chief Administrative Officers

2021 Audited Financial Statements
Due June 30, 2022

2021 Audited Financial Statements Template:

The 2021 audited financial statements template to be used by Municipal Auditors is now
available to download from the Department of Municipal Relations website:
https://www.gov.mb.ca/mr/mfas/mfas_psab.html.

Important - Municipalities may now choose to provide a copy of the 2021 audited financial
statements template to their auditors or inform their auditors to download the template
from the abovementioned website. The department will not send the template to auditors
appointed by municipalities.

The 2021 template is substantively unchanged from the 2020 template other than updates
to Note 14 — Retirement Benefits (updated by Municipal Employees' Pension Plan),
additional Note 27 — Other Matters (COVID impact disclosure note) and minor edits to
Notes 1, 20.

Filing Deadline:

Please be reminded that municipalities’ 2021 audited financial statements are due no later
than June 30, 2022 in accordance with The Municipal Act.

Municipal auditors must provide a copy of the audited financial statements by

June 30, 2022 to the Head of Council and the Minister of Municipal Relations. An
electronic copy of the audited financial statements may be emailed to mrmaas@gov.mb.ca
no later than June 30, 2022. A hard copy is not required.

Please note that municipal auditors must without delay report to the Minister and the Head
of Council any failure of a person or institution to comply with auditors’ entitlement to
access to the records and information relating to the financial affairs of the municipality
(section 189 of The Municipal Act). Auditors can email to mrmaas@gov.mb.ca.




Timely completion of audited financial statements is a key component in providing public
accountability and transparency, enabling comparison of actual year-end results with your
annual budget. Filing audited financial statements is also required to receive Canada
Community Building Fund (formerly Federal Gas Tax) payments.

If you have any questions, please contact Municipal Relations at 204 945-2572 or email
mrmaas@gov.mb.ca.

Manitoba Municipal Relations
508 — 800 Portage Avenue, Winnipeg MB R3G ON4




Norma Will

From: Paul Gregory <pgregory@naturecanada.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, April 13, 2022 4:58 PM

To: Norma Will

Subject: World Ocean Day, June 8th - Motion for Ocean Protection

Attachments: Oceans Day Resolution - 2022 .pdf; Municipal cover letter for the resolution.pdf

His/Her Worship Mayor,

I’'m writing to you on behalf of Nature Canada’s ocean protection team with an opportunity to help create positive
change for your community, and the natural world we all rely on.

Canada has the longest coastline in the world. With it comes the duty to be leaders in protecting and restoring the
ocean. As part of the Global Deal for Nature in the Paris Accords, our government has promised to protect 30 percent of
oceans by 2030 through establishing Marine Protected Areas. In 2015 only one percent of Canadian oceans were
protected. But as of 2020, due advocacy by Canadians like you, nearly 14 percent of the world’s oceans are now
safeguarded for generations to come.

Municipalities can be powerful change agents in the goal to protect 30 percent of the world’s oceans by 2030. We have
seen this leadership in action in combating climate change, when cities and towns across the world stepped up to
reduce their greenhouse gas emissions and pressured federal governments to do the same. Whether on the coast or far
inland, municipalities rely on ocean ecosystems for seafood production, climate regulation, and the preservation of
unigue and beautiful animals and ecosystems.

Municipalities are on the front lines of climate change and feel effects firsthand, from extreme heat to extreme
precipitation.

Reaching our ocean protection goal will help us win the fight against global warming. Municipalities are on the front
lines of climate change and feel effects firsthand, from extreme heat to extreme precipitation. The oceans play a pivotal
role counteracting climate change as the largest carbon sink, providing more than half our oxygen while storing fifty
times more carbon than the atmosphere. Oceans also regulate weather, helping to balance the uneven distribution of
solar radiation.

Here’s why we need you: Your voice as a municipality can influence national governments and have a direct effect on
the quality of life for your residents. It’s as easy as having the council pass the attached resolution. By taking this simple
step, you will be helping our policy team show government officials that Canadians support National Marine Protected

Areas and encourage them to implement effective policies.

It would mean a great deal to us if you could sign on to help secure a future for our generation and the generations to
come,

In solidarity with you and with our natural world,




Paul Gregory (He/Him)
Nature Network Organizer

% 613-791-7285
% | NatureCanada.ca
& | Suite 300, 240 Bank St., Ottawa, ON, K2P 1X4

unceded tamimyof the
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Nature Canada is one of the oldest national nature conservation charities in Canada. For 80 years, we’ve helped protect
over 110 million acres of parks and wildlife areas in Canada and countless species. Today, Nature Canada represents a
network of over 130,000 members and supporters, guided by more than 1,200 nature organizations.



A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF MUNICIPALITY X RECOGNIZING AND CELEBRATING
WORLD OCEANS DAY 2022 AND THE ADVANCEMENT OF OCEAN CONSERVATION IN
CANADA

WHEREAS, Wednesday, June 8, 2022, is the 30th annual World Ocean’s Day. World Oceans
Day is the United Nations day for celebrating the role of the ocean in everyday life and inspiring
action to protect it.

WHEREAS, Countries around the world, including Canada as a prominent leader, have
committed to protecting 30% of their ocean territory by 2030 in order to reverse nature loss in
the ocean and safeguard at-risk marine life.

WHEREAS, The ocean is home to hundreds of species at risk, vulnerable ecosystems, and is a
crucial carbon sink shielding us from the worst of climate change.

WHEREAS, The ocean produces over half of the world’s oxygen and absorbs 50 times more
carbon dioxide than our atmosphere. Therefore protecting the ocean is in the interest of all life
on Earth, and communities both coastal and inland, as it is essential to our shared future.

WHEREAS, It is the jurisdiction of the Government of Canada, under various pieces of
legislation and regulation, to establish marine protected areas in consultation with Indigenous
Peoples.Many Indigenous nations and communities are leading in the conservation of the
ocean, and have been stewards of the ocean since time immemorial.

WHEREAS, It is important for municipal leaders to demonstrate support for actions to safeguard
the ocean, as they have for action on climate change and other environmental matters of
national importance.

WHEREAS, In celebrating the ocean, and protecting its habitats and ecosystems, we can
together raise the profile of ocean conservation’s critical role in improving planetary health and
slowing the crisis of species collapse and ecosystem decline.

Therefore be it resolved that the MUNICIPALITY OF X recognizes the 30th anniversary of
World Oceans Day on June 8th, 2022 and supports national and international efforts to protect
30% of the ocean by 2030.



His/Her Worship Mayor,

I'm writing to you on behalf of Nature Canada’s ocean protection team with an opportunity to help create
positive change for your community, and the natural world we all rely on.

Canada has the longest coastline in the world. With it comes the duty to be leaders in protecting and
restoring the ocean. As part of the Global Deal for Nature in the Paris Accords, our government has
promised to protect 30 percent of oceans by 2030 through establishing Marine Protected Areas. In
2015 only one percent of Canadian oceans were protected. But as of 2020, due advocacy by Canadians
like you, nearly 14 percent of the world’s oceans are now safeguarded for generations to come.

Municipalities can be powerful change agents in the goal to protect 30 percent of the world’s oceans by
2030. We have seen this leadership in action in combating climate change, when cities and towns across
the world stepped up to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions and pressured federal governments to do
the same. Whether on the coast or far inland, municipalities rely on ocean ecosystems for seafood
production, climate regulation, and the preservation of unique and beautiful animals and ecosystems.

Municipalities are on the front lines of climate change and feel effects firsthand, from extreme
heat to extreme precipitation.

Reaching our ocean protection goal will help us win the fight against global warming. Municipalities are on
the front lines of climate change and feel effects firsthand, from extreme heat to extreme precipitation.
The oceans play a pivotal role counteracting climate change as

the largest carbon sink, providing more than half our oxygen while storing fifty times more carbon than the
atmosphere. Oceans also regulate weather, helping to balance the uneven distribution of solar radiation.

Here’s why we need you: Your voice as a municipality can influence national governments and have a
direct effect on the quality of life for your residents. It's as easy as having the council pass the attached
resolution. By taking this simple step, you will be helping our policy team show government officials that
Canadians support National Marine Protected Areas and encourage them to implement effective policies.

It would mean a great deal to us if you could sign on to help secure a future for our generation and the
generations to come.

In solidarity with you and with our natural world,

Paul Gregory
Senior Oceans Campaigner

Nature Canada is one of the oldest national nature conservation charities in Canada. For 80 years, we've helped protect over 110
million acres of parks and wildlife areas in Canada and countless species. Today, Nature Canada represents a network of over
130,000 members and supporters, guided by more than 1,200 nature organizations.



Joni Swidnicki

From: Nathan Hofer <nthoakland@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2022 7:26 PM

To: Joni Swidnicki

Cc: ‘Peter Mah'

Subject: RE: Conditional Use Application

Hi Joni —this is to confirm that we want to withdraw the application for building a Hog Barn at this time - please advise
if you have any other questions

Nathan Hofer

Oakland Colony Farms LTD

Box 18 Carroll MB.

ROK OKO

Phone 204-483-2641

Fax 204-483-2798

Cell 204-739-3818

Email — nthoakland@gmail.com

From: Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>
Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2022 3:42 PM

To: Nathan Hofer <nlhoakland@gmail.com>
Subject: Conditional Use Application

Hi Nathan,

Further to our telephone conversation, can you please send me written notice that you want to withdraw your
application. If it is a postponement that you are looking for, | would need to know the duration of the postponement
you are requesting.

Thanks.

Joni Swidnicki, CMMA {Hons)

Chief Administrative Officer

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

106 Fourth Street, Box 278, Wawanesa, MB ROK 2G0
Office telephone: 204-824-2244

Email: CAQ®@oakland-wawanesa.ca

Web: www.gakland-wawanesa.ca




Norma Will

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

PRAIRIE

HEALTH

MOUNTAIN HEALTH

Prairie Mountain Health <communications@pmh-mb.ca>
Thursday, April 7, 2022 4:04 PM

oakwawa@outlook.com

Health Plus April 2022

amail in vour browser

April 2022

~z=. PRAIRIE MOUNTA! HEALTH

= Plenty of job tunities within PMH
We are Hiring enty ot job oppor o

Looking for work? No matter what type of career might
interest you in health care, Prairie Mountain Health likely

has a position that could pique your interest. Read more

MBTelehealth: Connecting doctors
and patients for over 20 years

MBTelehealth: Connecting doctors and patients for

over 20 years

MBTelehealth became operational in Dauphin and Swan
River in March 2002, two of 24 sites province-wide
equipped initially to conduct X-ray consults with Winnipeg

specialists. Read more
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Dr. Trina Mathison

for receiving the

Doctors Manitoba b Medal
Medal of Excellence glceuem

COVID Testing Sites &
Respiratory Clinics

" Melita

Welcomes New
MNurse Practitioner

National Volunteer Week | April 24-30

This year’s theme: ‘Volunteering is Empathy in

Action,” highlights how this profoundly human connection
is at the heart of healthier individuals and stronger

communities. Read more

What To DoWhen You Find a Needle

A clean and safe community is everyone's responsibility.

Learn the steps for safe needle disposal. Read more

PMH physician receives Doctors Manitoba Award
Being a well-rounded rural physician means wearing many

hats and seeing patients in all stages of their lives. Dr. Trina
Mathison has dedicated her career serving the Parkland

community for over 20 years. Read more

COVID Testing Sites/ Respiratory Clinics Update
Effective Thursday, April 14, the remaining PMH
designated COVID-19 testing sites in Brandon as well as

Dauphin are set to close at the end of the day. Read more

Advance Care Planning Day | April 16

None of us know what tomorrow will bring, or can predict
what might become of our health. But there is a way to
ensure you will have a say in health care decisions that lie

ahead. Read more

Melita Welcomes New Nurse Practitioner

A new Nurse Practitioner (NP) has joined the Melita
Medical Clinic. In late February, Ashley Mitchell (RN) (NP)

started her role at the clinic. Read more



1f you have a loved
one currently ina
PMH hospital or
fiving in 2 Personal
Care Home let them
know you are
thinking of them by
using the PMH Well
= Wishes service.

National
Immunization
Awareness
Week

13

April 22 - 30,2022

Spring ) W
workshops /(’

being offered

online and in cri ﬂyl}(q

Prairie Mowuntain Health
Welcomes Staff of Tovicrions
. . - N FOUNDATION
Addictions Foundation of Manitoba  ormawroms

Send Easter Greetings

Send Well Wishes to family and friends who are spending
time in the hospital or residing in a personal care

home. Staff will print, seal & deliver your message. Read

more

National Immunization Awareness Week | NIAW
NIAW takes place from April 23-30. Immunization is one
of the most important and cost-effective public health
innovations. In Canada, immunization has saved more

lives than any other health intervention. Read more

Donations For Prairie Mountain Health

Thank you for the generous donations received around

Prairie Mountain Health this past month. Read more

AreYou Craving Change®?

Saying “no” to temptation takes more than willpower; it
takes “skill power.” Learn new ways of thinking and
behaving to help you change your problematic eating

habits. Read more

PMH Welcomes Staff of Addictions Foundation of

Manitoba

PMH is pleased to announce that effective April 1st, the
majority of programs provided by AFM, within the
boundaries of our region, are transitioning to become part
of PMH. Read more

COVID-19 Vaccine Clinics Wrap up at Makaday

Ginew Memorial Centre
Staff had a final meal together and Brandon Friendship
Centre presented ribbon skirts to immunizers and

navigators that had worked at this clinic. Read more



Did your child just get aFIRST tooth?

It is recommended that children go to the dental office by
their first birthday. Sounds really early, right? Find out
what to expect at the first dental visit and how to prepare

forit. Read more

Healthy Baby Program

For pregnant women & parents with babies under1.

Craving Change | Virtual
A how-to workshop for changing your

relationship with food.

Craving Change | Dauphin, Neepawa, Brandon

Ahow-to workshop for changing your

relationship with food.

Walk For Westman Mental Wellness | Souris

Saturday, May 7| 9:30am - 1pm




Needed in Brandon & Dauphin

Recreation Workers

Respiratory Therapist
Needed in Brandon, McCreary,
Rossburn & Minnedosa

Nursing Protection Officer
Needed in Swan River & Dauphin

RN's, RPN's, & LPN's needed
throughout the Region

Click here to view all career opportunities.
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Norma Will

From: Prairie Mountain Health <communications@pmh-mb.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 4:12 PM

To: oakwawa@outlook.com

Subject: Health Plus May 2022

it in your browssr

PRAIRIE MOUNTAIN HEALTH

May 2022

Mental Heaith Resource Nurses play Mental Health Resource Nurses play pivotal role in
pivotai role in COVID care

" , M COVID care

PMH's Mental Health Resource Nurses have been an elite

group that has certainly answered the call during

challenging and stressful times. Read more

Mental Health Week | May 2-8
This Mental Health Week is all about empathy. Before you

weigh in, tune in. Listen to understand, not to judge. Read

his Is erupathy.

more




Renal nursing training program supports patient
care in rural and remote communities

More than 9,000 individuals, rely upon the care and
support of the hundreds of highly skilled nurses within the

Russell Health Centre Chemotherapy Unit expansion

acknowledged

On May 3rd a formal recognition ceremony highlighted the
plan to proceed with expanding the Russell Health Centre
Chemotherapy Unit. Read more

Virden to host Assiniboine rural rotating Practical

Nursing Program

Training nurses close to home allows them to learnin a
familiar environment and have the opportunity to learn
about and apply for jobs in their community upon

graduation. Read more

PMH Palliative Care Team Helps Colour the World

of Patients and Families

The PMH Palliative Care team is recognizing National
Hospice Palliative Care Week (May 1-7, 2022). Let’s
celebrate the amazing work that palliative care does to

empower clients and families to Live in Colour. Read more

May is Speech and Hearing Month
Nine month old Edson Good, receives Audiology and
Speech-Language Pathology services in Dauphin. Read

more

Community partners contribute to purchase
specialized wheelchair

Representatives from the United Way, Wheat City Lions
Club and Brandon Knights of Columbus were on hand to



see the new piece of equipment and recognize former

1

patient Byron Charbonneau.

PMH receives second national accreditation

ACCREDITED

recognition
mlkmm F PMH is pleased to announce that it recently received its
L

national accreditation designation—the second since the

health region was formed in 2012. ez

(
¢

Int ti i i
INTERNATIONAL No DieT Day nternational No Diet Day in May

Miy 6

International No Diet Day is May 6™! This is a day to bring

awareness to nutrition and weight loss myths and

]

encourage healthy living regardless of body size. E

maore

More Than Mamas
A free virtual discussion group for moms of

children aged 0-12 months.

Palliative Care Volunteer Education Program

Held in Neepawa starting May 25.
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Summer Student Positions Clerk Il - Health Information
Services

Available throughout the Region

Various Part time & Casual positions
throughout the Region

Environmental Services Health Care Aide &

(Housekeeping / Laundry Aides) Home Care Attendants
Full time, part time, & casual positions Positions available throughout the Region

throughout the Region

Clickhere to view all career opportunities.
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Norma Will

From: Vicki Wenger <vwenger@pmh-mb.ca>
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 12:04 PM

To: oakwawa@outlook.com

Subject: Wawanesa lab concerns
Attachments: LabClinicLetterApril2022.pdf

Municipality of Oakland Wawanesa Council:

Please find attached a letter outlining our concerns regarding lab availability to our clinic/community clients. Please
don’t hesitate to contact the clinic for further information. | would also be willing to set up a meeting if desired.

Sincerely,
Vicki

Vicki Wenger RN NP

Primary Care

Wawnesa Medical Clinic

Ph: 204.824.2993 Cell: 204.570.2788

Disclaimer : This email {including any attachments or enclosed documents) is intended for the addressee(s) only and
may contain privileged, proprietary or confidential information. Any unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution, copying
or dissemination is strictly prohibited. If you receive this email in error, please notify the sender immediately, return the
original (if applicable) and delete the email. Avis : Le présent courriel (y compris toute piéce jointe) est destiné a la
personne ou aux personnes a qui il est adressé, et peut contenir des renseignements confidentiels, privés ou protégés
par un privilege juridique. Toute utilisation, divulgation, distribution, copie ou diffusion non autorisée est strictement
défendue. Si vous avez regu le présent courriel par erreur, veuillez en informer immédiatement I'expéditeur, retourner
I'original {le cas échéant) et supprimer ce courriel.



Wawanesa Medical Clinic
PO Box 309. 506 George 5t.
Wawanesa, MB ROK 2G0
Phone: 204-824-2993 Fax: 209-824-2955

April 25, 2022
To Whom it may concern:

This letter is written regarding the current lab situation in Wawanesa. Since the lab technician position
in our facility has been vacated last month, lab coverage has been very sparse. We are concerned
regarding the ability to provide effective primary care to the clients of our clinic and the community.

Of note, it is going to be particularly difficult to provide certain services including Intrauterine Device
insertions when pregnancy tests are required prior to insertion, pre-op COVID testing as per Shared
Health Guidelines and episodic care such as diagnosis of urinary tract infections to name a few.

We have clients who live in the community with physical disabilities who are unable to travel to another
community for lab services. Multiple clients require regular lab work for cancer treatments and
availability of access to this service is important as they already do a great deal of travelling for
appointments. We work to coordinate clinic visits and lab appointments for these clients as much as
possible, thus streamlining their care,

Our clinic is considered & Home Clinic for many members of the community and others from
surrounding areas. Home Clinics serve to provide timely access to ensure Manitobans are able to obtain
heaith-care services when and where they need it. For home clinics in particular, this also includes lab
availability,

We look forward to discussing this issue to facilitate understanding of the situation. We are a busy clinic
open three days per week and respectfully request that lab services continue in our facility on clinic
days, specifically Monday, Wednesday and Friday.

Sincerely, }

Vielet Uktungeo 2&( ( VA A e @'mx} MDonal
Vicki Wenger RN NP Dr. Della Lee MD Jan l\‘/thonald, LPN
Primary Care Family Medicine Office Manager/Clinic Reception

Cc Michelle McKay, Director, Primary Care Prairie Mountain Health
Cliff Cullen, MLA Spruce Woods
Audrey Gordon, MLA, Minister of Health
Oakland Wawanesa Municipality
Diagnostic Services Shared Heaith
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Way To Go Consulting Inc.

S—

49 Glenview Drive
Morden, MB R6M 2(C9

May 9, 2022
Head of Council Chief Administrative Officer
Dave Kreklewich Joni Swidnicki
Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
Box 28 Box 28
Nesbitt MB ROK 1P0O Nesbitt MB ROK 1PO

Dear Dave and Joni,

Co-owners Dale Lyle and Ermie Epp both have numerous years of CAO experience. We
understand the impact unexpected events can have on operations. Hiring externally to prepare
and submit claims to Disaster Financial Assistance allows for administrative staff to continue to
focus on normal activities. Where the total expected DFA claims is over $16.94 per capita, the
costs for us doing the DFA work is fully covered by Provincial funding.

Way To Go Consulting Inc. is pleased to have the opportunity to submit this proposal to you for
completion of disaster financial assistance claims for the current 2022 flood event. This proposal
provides an outline of responsibilities and a fee for the services proposed.

Deliverables: _
o Completion of disaster financial assistance claims for the Municipality.

Scope of Work
o Attend the municipal office to compile documentation needed for claims.
o Communicate with municipal contacts as required to confirm background information on
claims.
o Communicate with disaster financial assistance representatives as required to confirm
acceptability of claims.
o Prepare claims for submission and deliver to the Municipality.

Additional Expenses
The fee quoted inciudes the Deliverables and Scope of Work as listed.

Municipality Responsibilities
The RM will ensure that information required to prepare the claims is made available, and will
provide for the use of its photocopier/scanner as needed.




Payment for Work Completed
Payment for work completed is due 30 days from date of issuance of invoice and will be billed at
the end of each month for the duration of the project.

Fee for Proposed Services

The fee for these services is $100 per hour and travel costs at the per kilometer rate set by the
National Joint Council for each kilometer travelled (this rate is adjusted quarterly, currently $.515
per kilometer), plus GST, which covers all professional and administrative services outlined in
this proposal.

As you are aware, your costs for our services are valid expenses under the disaster financial
assistance program and may be claimed. All eligible costs over $16.94 per capita are 100%
reimbursed by the Province, so the costs for Way To Go Consulting Inc. may well be fully
covered.

We both have extensive experience in municipal finance and accounting. In addition, with his
CGA-CPA designation, and having taught the Municipal Accounting course in the past, Dale can
provide the expert financial assistance to help you through the recovery process. It is our goal to
record the flood claim to enable you to minimize the net cost to your Municipality. As part of this
process we will work to provide ongoing up to date accountings of authorized and unspent
balance of claims on a per site basis. We believe our strong understanding of municipal
operations gives us a greater ability to serve you. We recognize the challenges a disaster
presents to a municipality’s operations, and believe our experience would be beneficial to you.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. If the terms of this offer are acceptable
please confirm in writing. Should you wish to discuss further please feel free to contact one of

us.

This proposal remains valid for 30 days and may be extended upon request.

Sincerely,
fseNall PLL
Ernie Epp, CMMA Dale Lyle, CPA, CGA, CMMA, P.Admin
ernie.epp@waytogoconsultingine.ca dale. lyle@waytogoconsulting.ca
Phone: 204-823-2267 Phone: 204-871-3366

waytogoconsultingine.ca




Payment for Work Completed

Payment for work completed is due 30 days from date of issuance of invoice and will be billed at
the end of each month for the duration of the project.

Fee for Proposed Services

The fee for these services is $100 per hour and travel costs at the per kilometer rate set by the
National Joint Council for each kilometer travelled (this rate is adjusted quarterly, currently $.515
per kilometer), plus GST, which covers all professional and administrative services outlined in
this proposal.

As you are aware, your costs for our services are valid expenses under the disaster financial
assistance program and may be claimed. All eligible costs over $16.94 per capita are 100%
reimbursed by the Province, so the costs for Way To Go Consulting Inc. may well be fully
covered.

We both have extensive experience in municipal finance and accounting. In addition, with his
CGA-CPA designation, and having taught the Municipal Accounting course in the past, Dale can
provide the expert financial assistance to help you through the recovery process. It is our goal to
record the flood claim to enable you to minimize the net cost to your Municipality. As part of this
process we will work to provide ongoing up to date accountings of authorized and unspent
balance of claims on a per site basis. We believe our strong understanding of municipal
operations gives us a greater ability to serve you. We recognize the challenges a disaster
presents to a municipality’s operations, and believe our experience would be beneficial to you.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. If the terms of this offer are acceptable
please confirm in writing. Should you wish to discuss further please feel free to contact one of

us.

This proposal remains valid for 30 days and may be extended upon request.

Sincerely,
S5 W
Ermnie Epp, CMMA Dale Lyle, CPA, CGA, CMMA, P.Admin
ernie.epp@waytogoconsultinginc.ca dale.lyle@waytogoconsulting.ca
Phone: 204-823-2267 Phone: 204-871-3366

wavytogoconsultinginc.ca




Summary of Qualifications

Dale B. Lyle, CPA, CGA, CMMA, P.Admin.
QUALIFICATIONS

Mr. Lyle has over 35 years of municipal government experience as a municipal consultant, City Manager
and Treasurer in various cities, towns and municipalities in Manitoba and B.C., in addition to having spent
time in public practice with a national accounting firm. He has extensive experience and knowledge in the
areas of local government management, municipal finance, administration, human resource management
and the political realities affecting local government. Ten years ago, Mr. Lyle and Mr. Ernie Epp, created
Way To Go Consulting Inc. to provide a variety of municipal management and financial services to
municipal governments.

Mr. Lyle previously taught the Accounting module and the Administration module, of the Certified
Manitoba Municipal Administrator certificate program for the University of Manitoba. He has also prepared
and presented workshops on a variety of municipal related topics.

During his tenure as City Manager (CAO) in Portage la Prairie, Mr. Lyle focused on normalizing relations
with the Rural Municipality of Portage la Prairie and was instrumental in creating a regional focus on
municipal government. During this time the two municipalities moved from a position of minimal regional
cooperation to a much more focused regional approach and created planning, landfill, library and
recreation districts and entered into the first comprehensive tax sharing agreement in Manitoba.

Follbwing is a sampling of some of the projects Mr. Lyle has completed, or is in the process of completing’
over the last three years:

- Over 140 PSAB compliant Utility Rate Studies for submission to the Public Utilities Board of
Manitoba;

- CAO and senior municipal staff organization reviews, recruitment and salary range reviews;

- filled in as CAQ;

- acted as an amalgamation field consultant for the Province;

- prepared a report on amalgamation of two municipalities; and

- coordinated and filed a variety of Disaster Financial Assistance claims for municipalities.

Dale enjoys being involved in his community and is member of the Board of the Portage District General
Hospital Foundation, Southport Aerospace Corporation and S.A.M. (Service Ability Mobility Inc.) and is
past Chair of the Community Foundation of Portage and District and the Manitoba Municipal
Administrators Association.

EDUCATION
Advanced Diploma in Public Sector Management, University of Victoria, - 1999
Certified General Accountant - 1985

Certified Manitoba Municipal Administrator — 1981



Summary of Qualifications
Ernie Epp, CMMA

QUALIFICATIONS

Mr. Epp has been working in local government administration for almost 35 years in Manitoba. This has
been in various urban centers including one in the north, a rural municipality with high end urban
development, and a rural municipality with a mix of rural residential and intensive livestock development.
Through this varied experience he has gained knowledge in all areas relating to municipal operations
respecting all types of municipalities.

From 1997 to 2014 Mr. Epp’s time was spent working in three municipalities, each experiencing
significant growth. The municipalities were the Rural Municipality of Hanover from 1997 to 1999, the Rural
Municipality of East St. Paul from 1999 to 2002, and the City (Town) of Morden from 2002 to 2014. Over
this period of time he developed significant skills in negotiating development agreements, building trust
with developers while doing so. This led to annual growth of over 4% in many years and construction in

the tens of millions during most of those years, resulting in a significant increased tax base for those
municipalities.

Mr. Epp has prepared and presented workshops on municipal policy development, council orientation,
and leadership. He has spoken to groups as large as 600 regarding specific experiences in this industry.

Leading up to and following his “retirement” in January 2014, Ernie has provided support to over 100
municipalities and organizations through Way To Go Consulting inc. in a number of ways, including;
- facilitating Asset Management Readiness Assessment Workshops for the Association of
Manitoba Municipalities in 2018;
- filling in as Interim CAO for various municipalities, a number in smaller municipalities where the
role of the CAQ included significant oversight/involvement in the accounting responsibilities;
- performing accounting responsibilities for municipalities to correct or complete year end, including
bank reconciliations covering approximately one year of backlog;
- providing leadership coaching services for CAOs;
- providing recruitment support for filling CAO and other key positions in municipal organizations;
- serving as a mediator for a council that had become dysfunctional due to mistrust, as well as a
municipality where staff were not speaking to each other;
- project management of a wastewater facility;
- acting as an amalgamation field consultant, as well as investigating and preparing a report on a
municipality in financial difficulty, both for the Province of Manitoba;
- presenting orientations for a number of municipalities following the 2014 and 2018 elections;
- facilitating strategic planning sessions for a number of councils;
- public meeting presentations;

- creating numerous special service levies related to waste and recycling, protective services, and
recreation;

- completion of disaster financial assistance claims; and
- giving presentations at various conferences.
EDUCATION

Certified Manitoba Municipal Administrator, Honours — 1990

Professional Certificate in Asset Management Planning — 2020



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 3 (name of committee)

COUNCIL MEETING DATE May 17, 2022

SUBMITTED BY Councillor Shaun Cory

| would like to report the following:

Took part in first reading of bylaw 12-2021 virtually.
Toured some problem road areas in the ward

Read and responded to emails on emerging issues such as LUDs, flooding potential, unsightly
properties and more.

Attended a climate action workshop in Brandon.

Councillor Cory — Ward 3



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR WARD 3

COUNCIL MEETING DATE Tuesday May 17, 2022

SUBMITTED BY Councillor Sowiak

| would like to report the following:

Reviewed various financial reports, budget documents, statements, bank recs, emails from FCM and Public Works
reports.

Corresponded via email/text with CAO, Councillors and Public Works.
April 12 - Attended Monthly Council meeting.
April 19 - Attended Sipiweske Museum Board meeting.

May 6 ~ Drafted Sipiweske Museum Free Tuesday sponsorship request letters mailed out. Created/Printed Free
Museum passes to be handed out by SRRC to campers attending Wawanesa campground.

Open dialogue with a couple of rural residents with questions regarding municipal guidelines and policies.

Time spent reviewing monthly meeting minutes for the previous and current month.



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 2 (name of committee)

COUNCIL MEETING DATE May 17, 2022

SUBMITTED BY Councillor Hatch

| would like to report as follows:

— attended Apr 12 Council meeting

-- attended the Apr 7 public hearing

-- received calls on roads and conferred with PW

-- received and responded to email on election

-- Talked with Public Works on Volvo loader sale and Richie brothers

-- received calls and responded on Durand subdivision

Councillor Craig Hatch



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR Ward 1 {name of committee)

COUNCIL MEETING DATE May 17, 2022

SUBMITTED BY Councillor McDonald

| would like to report as follows:

| reviewed emails from Staff/ Head of Council/Councillors

| attended April Council meeting

| reviewed Public Works updates

| reviewed Bank Reconciliation’s

| reviewed updated Revenue and expenditure documents

| attended Glenboro Municipal office to sign Handi Van papers and cheque’s
| attended Valley Lodge throughout the month to meet with some residents and
met with Secretary Treasurer to sign papers and cheque’s

. | Chaired a Valley Lodge Meeting

. | attended the spring AMM in Brandon

. | attended a Handi Transit meeting in Glenboro

Anything else | will bring up at Meeting.

Councillor Bob McDonald



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR: WARD 1
COUNCIL MEETING DATE: May 17, 2022

SUBMITTED BY: BRETT MCGREGOR

| would like to report the following:

¢ Responded to emails and text messages and phone calls from ratepayers on municipal
questions.

o Reviewed material for regular council meeting.

¢ Reviewed Rec Commission meeting material and attended meetings.
¢ Reviewed bank reconciliations.

. kReviewed Public Works update emails.

¢ Travelled gravel roads to check conditions.

e Worked on grant applications and fundraising for ice plant installation. Fundraising
currently at $1,408,000

e Corresponded with our engineers on ice plant project.



COMMITTEE REPORT FOR HEAD OF COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING DATE __May 17, 2022

SUBMITTED BY Dave Kreklewich

| would like to report the following:

¢ Attended the Municipal office on various occasions to review matters with the CAO as well as reviewing
invoices and signing cheques.

¢ Received and reviewed emails from ratepayers and Councillors.

s Attended the AMM convention in Brandon April 19, 20 and 21. During the convention | attended the Mayors,
Reeves and CAO’s meeting on the 19", | attended the presentations on the Municipal Board, Immigration in
Canada and Manitoba and Municipal Relations.

¢ Attended the meeting of the Southwest Caucus and Minister Eileen Clarke, at the Provincial Building in
Brandon, to discuss present concerns within our municipalities.



CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER'S REPORT — May, 2022

Covid-19 Provincial Calls

The bi-weekly calls continue and provide updates on Covid-19 related material as well as updates
from other provincial departments.

Property Matters

A proposed conditional use application for an intensive livestock operation has been withdrawn.
There are other conditional use and variation applications being considered. There have been
enquiries on subdivision applications.

Meetings with Members of Council

Discussions continue with members of Council either in person, over the phone, or by email.

Conferences and Conventions

| attended the Association of Manitoba Municipalities Annual Convention April 19 to 21 at the
Keystone Centre. This included the Mayor/Reeves/CAO meeting and workshops including Council
Decorum, Demystifying the Municipal Board, Manitoba Municipal Relations Bill 25 and Elections
Preparation, Abuse Policy and Protocols, Engaging and Retaining Employees and Workplace
Investigations and Whistle-blower Hotlines.

| attended the Manitoba Municipal Administrators Annual Convention April 25 to 27 at the Victoria Inn.
This included sessions on “What Really Happens When the Lights Go Out’, CAO/Council
Relationships, Readying Your Workplace for Retirement, and Labour Law.

Election Information

Made adjustments to the Voter’s List as a result of the Ward Boundary changes.

Preparing the Election Flyer to be distributed to residents by the end of May.

J. Swidnicki
Chief Administrative Officer



FINANCE OFFICER’S REPORT — MAY 2022

| attended the Association of Manitoba Municipalities Annual Convention April 19 to
April 20, 2022, at the Keystone Centre in Brandon. This included the education
workshops, Demystifying the Municipal Board, Spotlight on Manitoba Ombudsman’s
Work, and the Women in Municipal Government Breakfast.

| attended the Manitoba Municipal Administrators Annual Convention April 26 to April
27,2022, at the Victoria Inn in Brandon. The theme for the conference was Agents of
Change. | attended workshop sessions on Labour Law, and PUB. The keynote
presentation on Humour, Resilience and Change was excellent. | also received my
certificate for completion of the CMMA program at the graduation banquet.

The Tax Sale process continues for the three rural properties. The Notice of Tax Sale
has been registered with Land Titles and a lien registered against the properties.

| updated our Tax Program so that it is now up-to-date as of the end of April 2022 with
LTO/Transfer of Land information from the MMO site.

Year end work continues. Sensus auditors’ onsite year end audit was cancelled due to
weather. We took a lot of files and documents to their office for their examination
there. Collection of follow-up information is ongoing. | am expecting follow-up
requests for information for the Souris River Rec year end audit as well.

| spent a lot of time answering questions and gathering information for the auditor for
the LCGA for the Rink Lottery.

A lot of time was also spent reconciling reports and processing funds received on-line
for upcoming camping and swimming lessons.

Elaine McGregor
Finance Officer



Public Works Report
Oakland-Wawanesa Council Meeting May 17, 2022
Submitted by Darcy Ketsman

Public Works Ongoing

Graders are out grading roads

Gravel truck is in operation and has started spreading

Gravel Pits are registered and approved

Gravel crushing slated to start week of May 30"

Pumping operations to de-water gravel pit slated to start week of

May 16th

3-year pesticide permit approved and received

e Operations and maintenance manual for the Wawanesa water
treatment plant nearing completion

e Water meter audit is in progress and about 80% completed

Municipal Water Wells
e No issues to report

Transfer Stations
e No issues to report

Nesbitt Maintenance Shop
¢ No issues to report

Wawanesa Office
o Tree/stump from back office removed
o Gravel spread to make back parking lot

Equipment
o Rental gravel truck picked up
¢ Volvo loader, forks and coupler adaptor sold at the Ritchie Auction
e Mobile Generator getting serviced
e JD grader is at Brandt Wpg and insurance repairs are in progress



Wawanesa Public works Report

April 12, 2022

» 52000 gallon daily average except the last four days we are over 60000
gallons a day

e water plant has no issues

o filter plant is working well

» the water levels in the wells are normal for now

| found our water leak in back lane between 4 and 5 street it dropped
our daily use 20000 gallons a day but with the power outages and frost
coming out are daily consumption is climbing again so i have been out
trying to locate another leak

» we have been filling up our water leak holes trying to make the lanes
better

» we will fill a few potholes once we can get some asphalt

» | was in Brandon this month for 3 days attending the mwwa conference
for my ceu points

o sewer lift station has no issues



Sheet

Oakland-Wawanesa Fire Dept Mounthly Report 2022

1

Jan
Call# Date Time [Function/Event/Practise Location | Personnel | Equipment
22-01 | 8 Jan 2022 | 20:45:00 Medical Assist Wawanesa 12 4 Units
10 jan 2022| 16:30:00 Equipment checks fire hall 4
11 Jan 2022| 18:30:00 Hydrant clean outs Wawanesa 4
22-02 {15 Jan 2022| 16:31:00 Structure fire 408 4" | Wawanesa 16 5 Units
Feb
8 Feb 2022 | 18:30:00 Fire Training fire hall 4
10 Feb 2022f 19:00:00 Fire Training fire hall
22-03 | 2022-02-22| 12:30:00 MVC Pth#10 & #2 oakland 15 4 Units
22-04 | 2022-02-22| 13:32:00 | MVC Mutual aid Minto | Whitewater 10 3 Units
Mar
22-05 | 2022-03-07 ] 21:30:00 Hydro pole fire Southcypress 10 2 Units
22-06 |2022-03-10] 14:51:00 MVC 530 & #2 Southcypress 10 4 Units
2022-03-15] 16:00:00 Ice rescue training Ninette 10 2 Units
2022-03-16 | 16:00:00 Ice rescue training Ninette 9 2 Units
2022-03-21| 16:00:00 Pre delivery Unit 4 Acres 2 0
2022-03-24| 09:00.00 Unit 3 Safety Wawanesa 1 1 Unit
2022-03-28| 09:00:00 Unit 2 Safety Wawanesa 1 1 Unit
Apr
2022-04-03| 19:00:00 Truck Inspection firehall 7
22-07 2022-04-08] 23:41:00 405 cliff st fire Wawanesa 18 5 Units
22-08 2022-04-09| 07:57:00 MVC #10 oakland 13 5 Units
2022-04-12]1 19:00:00 CPR fire hall 12
22-09 2022-04-20| 18:19:00 Vehicle Fire oakland 12 5 Units
2022-04-26] 19:00:00 CPR fire hall 5
2022-04-28 | 19:00:00 CPR fire hall 5
May
2022-05-02 19:00:00|CPR fire hall 10
2022-05-05 19:00:00|Hydrant Training Wawanesa 7
2022-05-09 19:00:00| Truck Inspection fire hall 8
2022-05-11 17:00:00|New truck Training oakland 16
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MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
BY-LAW NO. 26-2022

Being a By-Law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
to amend its By-Law No. 14-2021

For the municipal contribution towards the renovations of the Wawanesa and District
Recreation Centre ice plant as a Local Improvement.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, by its By-Law No. 14-2021, which was
authorized by Municipal Board Order No. E-22-009, is inter alia, authorized to issue borrowing
in the amount of $75,000.00;

AND WHEREAS, no borrowing as authorized by said By-Law No. 14-2021 has been issued or
sold;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa has made arrangements to borrow
from RBC Royal Bank of Canada in the amount of $65,793.70, being the costs of works
completed under the authority of By-Law No.14-2021, such borrowing to be dated December 31,
2021, to bear interest at the rate of 2.70% per annum, payable annually during their currency, and
to mature on December 31 in each of the years 2022 to 2024,

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend said By-Law No. 14-2021 to provide for the
issuance of the aforesaid borrowing.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, in council duly
assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. THAT By-Law No. 14-2021 of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa BE
AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide that borrowing in the
amount of $65,793.70, be issued to cover the costs of works completed
thereunder; such borrowing to be dated the 31st day of December,2021, to bear
interest at the rate of 2.70% per annum, payable annually during their currency;
and to mature in accordance with the maturities set out in Schedule “A” hereto on
the 31% day of December in each of the years 2022 to 2024, both inclusive.

2. THAT the issue of the said borrowing provides financing for all costs of works
completed under authority of By-Law No. 14-2021, and the balance of $9,206.30
of authorized borrowing which will not be required or used is herby cancelled.

3. THAT Schedule “C” to said By-Law No. 14-2021 be cancelled, and Schedule “C”
be substituted therefor.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa in Council
duly assembled this day of , A.D.2022.

Head of Council Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 15th day of March, A.D. 2022.
Read a second time this day of ,AD.20 .
Read a third time this day of ,AD.20_.




THE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF MANITOBA
DECISION AND ORDER

DECISION DATE: April 19, 2022 Order No. E-22-071
' File No. 21E8-0038

PANEL: D_iane Stasiuk, Vice Chair
Tom Raine, Member

MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA - BY-LAW NO. 26-2022

The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa (the “Municipality”) submits By-
law No. 26-2022 (the “Proposed By-law") under Section 147(2) of The
Municipal Act for the Board's review and approval. The Proposed By-law
was received on April 8, 2022.

The Proposed By-law attached as Appendix "A", provides for the
issuance of a debenture in the amount of $65,793.70 to
the Royal Bank of Canada to cover the costs for a capital contribution
towards the renovations of the Wawanesa and District Recreation
Centre ice plant, completed under authority of By-law No. 14-2021 as a
Local Improvement.

By-law No. 14-2021 was previously authorized by Municipal Board
Order No. E-22-009 in the amount of $75,000.00 at 2.5% interest over
a 3-year period. The debenture is over a 3-year period at an annual
interest rate of 2.70%, an increase of 0.20%.

The borrowing is to be dated the 31% day of December, 2021 payable
annually during their currency, and to mature in accordance with the
maturities set out in Schedule “A“ attached to the Proposed By-law on
the 315t day of December, in each of the years, 2022 to 2024, both
inclusive. No further debentures will be issued, and the remaining
balance of $9,206.30 of authorized borrowing is to be cancelled.

The Proposed By-law amends By-law No. 14-2021 approved by Municipal
Board Order No. E-22-009.

P:\DP13\Muni Board\MUN\363 Broadway\shared\ORDERS\oakwa26-2022ec.doc



THE MUNICIPAL BOARD OF MANITOBA
Order No. E-22-071
File No. 21E8-0038 Page 2

THEREFORE, THE BOARD ORDERS THAT:

1. Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa By-law No. 26-2022 BE

APPROVED.
2. Fees be paid by the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa as follows:
Filing Fee $ 50
Debenture Fee - Issue 65
Debenture Fee - Preparation 50
Total $165

FOR THE MUNICIPAL BOARD

/

Diane Stasiuk, Vice Chair

(en 19 Do)

Date

A Jompo

Shelley Jensen, Secretary

P:\D13\Muni Board\MUN\363 Broadway\shared\ORDERS\oakwa26-2022ec,doc



APPENDIX “A" TO
MUNICIPAL BOARD ORDER

no. E-29-0%F)
MUNICIPALITY OF QAKLAND-WAWANESA

BY-LAW NO. 26-2022

Being a By-Law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
to amend its By-Law No. 14-2021

For the municipal contribution towards the renovations of the Wawanesa and District
Recreation Centre ice plant as a Local Improvement.

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, by its By-Law No. 14-2021, which was
authorized by Municipal Board Order No. E-22-009, is inter alia, authorized to issue borrowing
in the amount of $75,000.00;

AND WHEREAS, no borrowing as authorized by said By-Law No. 14-2021 has been issued or
sold;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa has made arrangements to borrow
from RBC Royal Bank of Canada in the amount of $65,793.70, being the costs of works
completed under the authority of By-Law No.14-2021, such borrowing to be dated December 31,
2021, to bear interest at the rate of 2.70% per annum, payable annually during their currency, and
to mature on December 31 in each of the years 2022 to 2024;

AND WHEREAS, it is deemed expedient to amend said By-Law No. 14-2021 to provide for the
issuance of te aforesaid borrowing.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, in council duly
assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. THAT By-Law No. 14-2021 of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa BE
AND THE SAME IS HEREBY AMENDED to provide that borrowing in the
amount of $65,793.70, be issued to cover the costs of works completed
thereunder; such borrowing to be dated the 31st day of December,2021, to bear
interest at the rate of 2.70% per annum, payable annually during their currency;
and to mature in accordance with the maturities set out in Schedule “A” hereto on
the 31 day of December in each of the years 2022 to 2024, both inclusive.

2. THAT the issue of the said borrowing provides financing for all costs of works
completed under authority of By-Law No. 14-2021, and the balance of $9,206.30
of authorized borrowing which will not be required or used is herby cancelled.

3. THAT Schedule “C” to said By-Law No. 14-2021 be cancelled, and Schedule “C”
be substituted therefor.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of QOakland-Wawanesa in Council

duly assembled this day of , AD. 2022,
£ % S )
Head of Council ef Administrative Officer
Read a first tim&? this 1.5th day of March, A.D. 2022. APPROVED By Order Nof:@ﬁ'o—ﬂ
Read a second time this day of ,AD.20_. of T nicipal Board
Read a third time this day of »AD.20_. %5 le l 0
Secratary




Municipal contribution
renovation of Wawanesa
and District Recreation
Centre ice plant

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
Sold To: Royal Bank of Canada

(Wawanesa)
SCHEDULE - A TO BYLAW NO. 26-2022
TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 14-2021
Local Improvement Debenture Issue
Term (Yrs): 3 Amount; 65,793.70
Date: December 31, 2021 Rate (%): 2.7000
Payable: December 31, 2022-2024 Annual Payment: 23,126.04
# of Days 365 Adjusted First Year's Payment: 23,126.04
Adjusted Last Year's Payment: 23,126.03
MATURITY SCHEDULE
Year Interest Principal Balance
2022 1,776.43 21,349.61 4444409
2023 1,199.99 21,926.05 22,518.04
2024 607.99 22,518.04 0.00
TOTALS 3,584.41 65,793.70




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No |Property Address Roll No Type Community Area {Finance Option

350 97021 ROAD 36N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
1200 99037 ROAD 36N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
1600 36073 ROAD 100W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
2400 102053 ROAD 36N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
4700 97105 ROAD 37N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
4800 96024 ROAD 38N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
5300 38145 ROAD 97W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
5850 97064 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
5860 97052 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
5900 97096 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
7500 38166 ROAD 101W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
7900 NW18-7-17wW REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
9250 99042 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
9600 DESC NE22-7-17W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
9610 98019 PR344 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
9850 39058 ROAD 98W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
9900 39064 ROAD 98w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
10210 39113 PR344 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
10220 39143 PR344 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
10500 3A-20794 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
10600 97135 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
12550 DESC A--38376 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
12560 98041 ROAD 40N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
12600 98005 PR344 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
12650 DESC SE27-7-17W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
12700 98095 PR344 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
13250 40128 ROAD 100W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
14110 101153 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
14820 RLY--46 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
15200 41089 ROAD 100W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
15400 41041 ROAD 100W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
15900 98139 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
16000 41099 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
16020 2--58168 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
16100 41100 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
16400 96068 ROAD 42N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
16600 96023 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
16900 41154 ROAD 100W REAL PROPERTY METHVEN 59.91
18400 DESC OIL REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No |Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option
18405 1--0OIL REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
19800 36112 ROAD 105W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
20400 36062 PR346 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
20600 36122 ROAD 107W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
20900 36060 ROAD 107W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
21600 37086 PR346 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
21800 37084 PR346 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
24200 38041 ROAD 103W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
24400 38119 ROAD 104W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
24450 38113 ROAD 104W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
24500 38032 ROAD 103W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
25550 38068 ROAD 105W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
26350 38083 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
26500 107151 ROAD 38N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
26600 107016 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
26900 39083 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
27200 39066 PR346 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
27500 105154 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
27800 39114 ROAD 104W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
28300 103130 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
28400 1--57629 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
29500 40138 ROAD 103w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
29800 103143 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
30100 104065 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
30200 104123 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
30800 DESC NE29-7-18W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
30900 106096 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
31700 41141 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
33600 103121 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
34050 41015 ROAD 103w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
34500 74 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
34700 66 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT © 59.91
34900 54 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
35300 999 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
35400 DESC 27/28-1-63 REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
35500 DESC 27/28-1-63 REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
35600 35 RAILWAY ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
36000 68 SHERMAN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
36200 60 SHERMAN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No |Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option
37400 37 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
37500 31 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
37600 29 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
37900 27 SOURIS ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
38000 39 SOURIS ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
38100 20-5-63 REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
38700 32 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
38800 38 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
38900 42 MAIN ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
39100 48 HENDERSON ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
39400 32 SOURIS ST REAL PROPERTY NESBITT 59.91
40700 36114 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
42100 36018 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
42600 36063 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
43000 36023 ROAD 114W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
43100 37150 ROAD 113w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
43500 37021 ROAD 114W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
43750 37083 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
43950 37037 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
44100 37095 ROAD 112w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
44900 109092 ROAD 38N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
45000 37006 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
45800 108017 ROAD 38N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
46300 38018 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
46950 110157 ROAD 38N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
47750 38067 ROAD 113w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
47850 38142 ROAD 113w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
49400 39142 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
49650 39074 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
49700 39051 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
50000 39078 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
50800 108042 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
50950 108158 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
51060 40048 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
51600 109017 ROAD 40N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
51800 109157 ROAD 40N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
52100 40064 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
52300 111020 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
52610 40031 ROAD 112W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No |Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option
52850 112136 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
53200 113134 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54100 112096 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54105 1--59487 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54110 112142 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54120 1--58406 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54200 112053 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54300 DESC SE32-7-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54400 41077 ROAD 113wW REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54700 111081 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54900 DESC NE34-7-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
54950 1--58193 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
55400 41131 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
55800 41061 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
56000 108086 RD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
56100 108063 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
56200 108109 ROAD 41N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
57000 75 1ST AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
57760 28 5TH ST REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
58300 47 1ST AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
58700 33 1ST AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
59700 25 1ST AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
59900 11 1ST AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
60200 41022 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
60400 10 2ND AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
60500 29 6TH ST REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
60700 23 6TH ST REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
61010 1-1-2154 REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
61013 44 6TH ST REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
61014 25 2ND AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
61015 11 2ND AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
61016 41042 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
61018 51 1ST AVE REAL PROPERTY CARROLL 59.91
62100 DESC CPR--46 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
62300 DESC OIL REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
62305 1--OlL REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
63000 42114 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
64300 99161 ROAD 42N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
65150 DESC SW6-8-17W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No |Property Address Roll No Type Community Area [Finance Option
65900 100109 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
66400 DESC SW9-8-17W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
66500 43104 ROAD 98W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
67400 43135 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
67600 96089 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
67930 96023 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
67940 2-37826 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
67950 44010 ROAD 96W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
68050 44013 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
68350 44072 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
69610 44027 ROAD 101w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
72100 97113 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
72450 45066 ROAD 96W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
72700 46131 PR340 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
72710 96163 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
72800 96067 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
72850 46052 ROAD 96W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
73400 46055 ROAD 98W REAL PROPERTY CAKLAND 59.91
74050 46114 ROAD 99W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
75300 47126 ROAD 101w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
75400 47137 ROAD 102W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
76050 100103 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
76300 99075 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
76350 47080 ROAD 99W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
76400 99083 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
76850 98069 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
76900 47035 ROAD 99W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
78500 42124 ROAD 103wW REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
79600 42031 ROAD 106W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
79800 106100 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80200 107120 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80540 107036 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80550 107068 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80650 107122 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80700 107128 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80830 107005 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80840 107017 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80850 10703343 RDN REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80860 10705743 RDN REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No [Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option
80870 107067 43 RD N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80905 2--49644 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80910 107085 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80950 43013 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
80960 107155 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
81150 106126 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
81300 106037 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
81400 106109 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
81500 43160 ROAD 105W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
81550 DESC NE9-8-18W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
83150 DESC NE13-8-18W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
84000 104044 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
84300 44047 ROAD 105W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
84750 105137 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
84940 44109 ROAD 107W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85050 44014 ROAD 106W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85150 44083 ROAD 107W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85300 107086 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85310 2--65571 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85330 107152 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85340 107134 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85350 107156 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85500 107093 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85850 45070 ROAD 107W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85900 107087 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85950 107153 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
85960 107163 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
86700 105083 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
86900 104074 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
87900 102114 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
88050 102077 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
88722 103036 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
88730 DESC NE26-8-18W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
89200 104131 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
89250 2--53335 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
89620 46105 ROAD 106W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 5991
90110 106069 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
90500 46080 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
90600 107097 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No |Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option
90800 47151 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
90850 47101 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
90860 47169 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
91000 DESC SW31-8-18W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
91300 106019 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
91600 47097 ROAD 106W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
91900 47015 ROAD 106W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
91950 47045 ROAD 106W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
92900 102010 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
93000 102110 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
93150 DESC NW36-8-18W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96100 42090 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96105 10867 ROAD 42.7 N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96110 108053 ROAD 42.7 N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96120 42136 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96132 1--62788 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96136 3--62788 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96138 4--62788 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96140 5--62788 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96170 108062 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96190 108074 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96200 108016 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96350 108102 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96360 108094 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96400 DESC SE1-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96430 108061 ROAD 42 N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96440 108055 RD 42N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96450 4--59679 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96650 109048 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96700 109114 43 RD N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96750 42121 Highway 10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
96900 42081 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
97250 110008 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
97600 DESC A--1261 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
97800 DESC SW3-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
98050 111130 ROAD 43N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
98150 42006 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
98200 111095 PTH2 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
98300 42094 ROAD 112W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No {Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option

98500 42008 ROAD 112W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91

98800 42142 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91

99250 113084 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91

99600 43094 ROAD 112w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
100100 43153 ROAD 112W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
100210 43040 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
100600 43034 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101000 43025 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101110 109020 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101200 43085 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101250 109118 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101260 109084 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101400 43083 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101550 108004 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101600 108164 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101650 DESC NW12-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101700 43018 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101720 2--60304 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101750 4--60304 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101800 43045 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101810 43065 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101900 108078 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
101990 108124 ROAD 45 N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102000 108108 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102050 108134 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102200 44033 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102350 109016 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102400 44115 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102430 109140 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102440 44085 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102450 44085 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102460 44085 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102500 109081 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102600 44043 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102800 110086 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
102900 5--2179 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
103000 44040 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
103100 44052 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
103200 110055 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years
(2022 - 2024)

Roll No |[Property Address Roll No Type Community Area |Finance Option
103300 110123 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
103400 DESC SW15-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
103750 44064 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
104100 112027 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
104300 113036 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
104500 44014 ROAD 113w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
104650 113127 ROAD 44N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
104800 113088 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
105100 45144 ROAD 112w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
105600 DESC NW21-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
105800 45050 ROAD 111W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
106000 45134 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
106110 110106 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
106500 45138 ROAD 109w REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
106525 109034 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
106550 109016 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
106750 109051 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107000 45137 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107150 108083 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107160 108053 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107170 108043 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107180 108003 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107185 DESC SE24-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107190 108015 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107200 108163 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107250 108087 ROAD 45N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107500 46093 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107900 46105 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
107910 46101 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108000 46105 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108100 DESC SE26-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108200 109079 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108300 DESC SW26-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108310 46031 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108320 46029 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108350 1--55607 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108625 1--63642 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108650 110051 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
108660 DESC SE27-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
Schedule "C" to By-Law 26-2022

Per Parcel Levy
for Three Years

(2022 - 2024)
Roll No [Property Address Roll No Type Community Area [Finance Option
108700 110101 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
109200 111111 ROAD 46N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
109500 DESC SE29-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
109750 46071 ROAD 113W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
110500 113021 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
110900 112041 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111400 DESC SW33-8-19W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111500 47098 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111550 47142 SERVICE RD REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111560 110068 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111600 110162 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111640 110110 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111650 110100 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111700 110009 ROAD 47N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
111900 47086 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112000 47131 PTH10 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112100 109112 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112110 1-29153 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112130 109104 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112140 109119 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112150 B&C--1614 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112400 47022 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112450 109007 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112600 47085 ROAD 109W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112610 47084 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112630 47146 ROAD 108W REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
112640 3--56423 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
113000 108093 PR453 REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
113070 GAS REAL PROPERTY OAKLAND 59.91
113100 109086 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY LAKE CLEMENT 59.91
113150 109084 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY LAKE CLEMENT 59.91
113900 109076 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY LAKE CLEMENT 59.91
114050 109072 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY LAKE CLEMENT 59.91
114200 109056 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY LAKE CLEMENT 59.91
114300 109060 ROAD 48N REAL PROPERTY LAKE CLEMENT 59.91

Total

23,125.26




MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
BY-LAW NO. 29-2022

BEING a By-law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa to amend Indemnity By-
law No. 05-2018.

WHERAS Section 124(2) of The Municipal Act provides as follows:

Council may set compensation and expenses

124(2) A council may by by-law set the types, rates and conditions of
payments to be made to or on behalf of members of the council and
council committees, other than the committee of a local urban district:

(a) as compensation for attending to municipal business;

(b) for expenses incurred while attending to municipal
business;

(©) for any other purpose relating to municipal business that
the council considers appropriate.”

AND WHEREAS subsection 124(3) provides as follows:

“A member of a council or council committee may be paid and may
accept an amount paid under a by-law passed under subsection (2)”;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient and in the best interest of the corporation to
amend Indemnity By-law No. 05-2018 related to annual increases;

NOW THEREFORE the council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, in open
session assembled, enacts as follows:

1. THAT Indemnity By-law No. 05-2018 be amended in the first paragraph of
Section 7 “Review of Indemnities and Per Diems” by adding after the
words: Manitoba Consumer Price Index, the words: “unless otherwise
determined by Council”.

DONE AND PASSED as a By-law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, this
day of , 2022.

Dave Kreklewich
Head of Council

Joni Swidnicki
Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 12% day of April , 2022.
Read a second time this ~ day of , 2022,

Read a third time this day of ,2022.



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
By-law No. 30-2022
BEING a By-law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa to levy taxes for 2022.

WHEREAS Section 304(1) of The Municipal Act provides that the Council of each
municipality must by by-law:

Set a rate or rates of tax sufficient to raise;
The revenue to be raised by property taxes as set out in the operating budget, and

The revenue to be raised in the year to pay for a local improvement on special service and to
pay the requisitions payable by the municipality;

Impose taxes

In accordance with the tax rate or rates set under clause (a) on the portioned value of each
assessable property in the municipality that is liable under The Municipal Assessment Act to
that tax, and

Where the tax is in respect of a local improvement or special service, in accordance with the
local improvement or special services by-law, and

Set a due date for payment of the taxes.

AND WHEREAS subsection 346(2) of The Municipal Act provides that “A Council may by
By-law

(a) set a rate, subject to any limitation prescribed by the minister by regulation, at
which penalties may be imposed in respect of tax arrears, and

(b) impose penalties at that rate,

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa has made estimates
of all sums required by the corporation for the year 2022, which estimates are attached hereto
as Schedule “A” and forms part of this By-law;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary by By-law or By-laws to levy a rate or rates of so much on
the dollar upon the assessed value of all rateable property liable therefore in the Municipality
as the Council deems sufficient to raise the sums required for the lawful purposes of the
corporation as shown by the said estimates;

AND WHEREAS the assessed value of the whole rateable property within the Municipality
of Oakland-Wawanesa according to the latest revised assessment roll is $176,674,500.00
dollars;

AND WHEREAS it is necessary to fix the rates of taxation for the purposes aforesaid and the
time for the payment of all rates and taxes so fixed and levied;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa in open Council
assembled enacts as follows:

ESTIMATES

1. That the Financial Plan of Council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa of all sums
required for the lawful purposes of the corporation for the year 2022 as set forth in
Schedule “A” hereto attached and identified by the signature of the Head of Council and
the Chief Administrative Officer, is hereby approved, and adopted.



REQUISITION PURPOSES

2. That the following respective rates of so much on the dollar be and are hereby levied for
the year 2022 upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the Municipality
respectively liable therefore according to the latest revised assessment roll of general
and personal property thereof, to raise the sum required for the uncontrollable purposes

of the corporation, which said rates, assessed values and sums required are set out in
Schedule “A”, viz;

@

(®

The following respective foundation rates of so many mills on the dollar, levied
under Section 184 of The Public Schools Act, shown in Schedule “A”, viz;

Farm and Residential - 0.000 mills on the dollar
(ESL) Commercial and Other — 8.713 mills on the dollar

The following respective special rate of so many mills on the dollar, levied
under Section 188 of The Public Schools Act, shown in Schedule “A”, viz:

Brandon School Division #40 — 14.370 mills on the dollar to provide for
payment of the Special School District Levy.

Southwest Horizon School Division #43 — 9.950 mills on the dollar to provide
for payment of the Special School District Levy.

CONTROLLABLE PURPOSES

3. That the following respective rates of so much on the dollar be and are hereby levied for
the year 2022 upon the assessed value of all rateable property in the municipality
respectively liable therefore according to the personal property thereof, to raise the sums
required for the controllable purposes of the corporation, which said rates, assessed
value and sums required are set out in Schedule “A” viz:

General Municipal

@

That an At Large Rate of 9.518 mills on the dollar be and is hereby levied for the
year 2022 upon the assessed value of all the rateable property in the Municipality
liable therefore, according to the last revised general and personal property
assessment roll thereof to provide for the payment of the amount estimated as
required for the general controllable purpose of the corporation.

Debenture Debt Charges and Special Service Levies

(b)

©

@

©

®

(2

A rate of 1.327 mills on the dollar to be levied against the whole ratable
property of Wawanesa Ward 1 in the Municipality of QOakland-Wawanesa to
provide for the Lagoon Debenture By-Law (5-16) in the amount of $34,664.21.

That a per parcel rate of $252.25 per parcel be levied against Wawanesa Ward 1
properties, whom have not prepaid, to pay for levies in accordance with By-Law
(5-16) for the Lagoon Debenture in the amount of $75,927.25.

That a per parcel rate of $50.00 per parcel be levied for all Wawanesa Ward 1
residential properties with no dwelling units to provide for recreation support
services in accordance with By-law No. 05-2019 in the amount of $1,200.00.

That a per parcel rate of $135.00 per parcel be levied for all other Wawanesa
Ward 1 properties to provide for recreation support services in accordance with
By-law No. 05-2019 in the amount of $40,500.00.

A rate of 0.266 mills on the dollar to be levied against all Class 30 properties to
provide for 25% of $67,050.00 for recreation support services in accordance
with By-law No. 05-2019.

A rate of 0.426 mills on the dollar to be levied against all other class of
properties to provide for 75% of $67,050.00 for recreation support services in
accordance with By-law No. 05-2019.



(h) That a per parcel rate of $25.00 per parcel be levied for all residential properties
with no dwelling units to provide for collection and transportation of waste and
recyclable materials in accordance with By-law No. 07-2019 in the amount of
$2,575.00.

(1)  Thata per parcel rate of $15.59 per parcel be levied for all Class 30 properties
to provide for collection and transportation of waste and recyclable materials in
accordance with By-law No. 07-2019 in the amount of $12,579.15.

()  That a per parcel rate of $94.42 per parcel be levied for all other class properties
to provide for collection and transportation of waste and recyclable materials in
accordance with By-law No. 07-2019 in the amount of $71,281.85.

(k) That a per parcel rate of $130.57 per parcel be levied on all rural properties in
accordance with By-Law No. 01-2021 as amended by By-Law No 09-2021, in
the amount of $56,536.81.

(I)  That a rate of 1.130 mills on the dollar to be levied on all Wawanesa properties
in accordance with By-law No. 13-2021 as amended by By-Law No 24-2022, in
the amount of $29,712.08.

(m) That a per parcel rate of $59.91 per parcel be levied on all rural properties in
accordance with By-law No. 14-2021 as amended by By-Law No 26-2022, in
the amount of $23,126.04.

PAYMENT OF TAXES

4. That all taxes and rates imposed and levied in the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
for the year 2022 shall be deemed to have been imposed and to be due and payable
prior to 4:30 P.M. on the 31*! day of October, A.D., 2022. Upon all taxes remaining
unpaid after the 31* day of October, A.D., 2022 there shall be added a penalty on the
first day of each month and every month thereafter, an amount calculated at the rate of
one and one-quarter (1%%) per centum per month until such taxes are paid or the land
sold for arrears of taxes and costs,

DONE AND PASSED by a By-Law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa by the
Council thereof, in open session assembled, this _ day of _ A.D., 2022.

MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA

Head of Council

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 7th day of April 2022.
Read a second time this_ day of _ 2022.
Read a third time this___day of __ 2022.
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THE FINANCIAL PLAN

Oakland-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022

ATTACHED

NOT
APPLICABLE

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Revenue and Expenditure |

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Other Revenue and Transfers|

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Expenditure [

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Expenditure |

General Operating Fund - Budgeted Expenditure [

Utility Operating Fund - Budgeted Revenue and Expenditure

Utility of ;

Utility of !

Utility of [

Local Urban District - Budgeted Revenue and Expenditure

LU.D. of {

L.U.D. of [

L.U.D. of {

_‘_‘_l

Calculation of Tax Levies [

r
L

Sundry Revenue and Expenditure Analysis

L

Rural Area and General Municipal Requirements [

General Operating Fund - Debenture Debt Charges |

Utility Operating Fund - Debenture Debt Charges [

Capital Budget (Current Year) |

Capital Expenditure Program (Subsequent Five Years) [
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GENERAL OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

Oakland-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022
REVENUE

Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year

Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Total Tax Levy - Page 8 4,143,542.34 | 4,143,542.34 | 4,286,953.02 | 4,372,529.96
Total Grants in Lieu of Taxes - Page 8 43,206.18 43,206.18 44,599.85 45 491.85
Sub-total 4,186,748.52 | 4,186,748.52 | 4,331,552.87 | 4,418,021.81
School Requisitions (deduct) - Page 8 L 2,240,812.95 l 2,240,812.95 l 2,245,183.00 |2,245,193A00 I
Municipal Taxes and Grants in Lieu of Taxes i 1,845,935.57 I 1,945,935.57 | 2,086,359.87 12,172|828.81 l
Other Revenue - Page 2 1,022,833.03 649,630.24 607,213.16 | 399,970.25

Transfers from Accumulated Surplus & Reserves - Page 2 1,002,000.00 611,875.01 1,511,390.00 | 740,000.00

Total Municipal Revenue 3,970,768.60 | 3,207,440.82 l 4,204,963.03 | 3,312,799.06
EXPENDITURE
General Government Services 550,806.50 531,071.26 566,585.66 | 578,747.37
Protective Services 131,023.60 127,671.89 121,945.60 | 124,384.51
Transportation Services 840,650.10 800,051.70 916,293.60 | 899,879.47
Environmental Health Services 116,990.18 129,807.31 128,950.00 131,529.00
Public Health and Welfare Services 25,100.00 25,053.41 26,100.00 26,100.00
Environmental Development Services 6,300.00 3,113.87 4,300.00 5,346.00
Economic Development Services 32,655.03 34,314.05 37,433.37 37,963.37
Recreation and Cultural Services 107,204.00 110,655.15 108,275.00 | 111,348.50
Fiscal Services 1,635,469.17 783,205.94 1,624,023.86 | 969,966.83
Transfers - Deficit Recovery - Page 9 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
- To Reserves - Page 5 522,618.00 623,827.75 667,084.00 | 427,534.00
Total Basic Expenditure | 3,968,816.58 I 3,168,772.33 I 4,201,991.09 |3,312,799.06 |
Allowance For Tax Assets - Page 8 I 1,952.02 l | 2,971.94 ! |
Total Municipal Expenditure l 3,970,768.60 ! 3,168,772.33 I 4,204,963.03 |3,312,799.06 |
Net Operating Surplus (Deficit) [ (0.00)| 38,668.48 l (0.00)] 0.00 |

Departmental Use Only
Adopted by Resolution of Council

£
(Headof Coungff)

ief Administrative Officer)
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GENERAL OPERATING FUND
BUDGETED OTHER REVENUE AND TRANSFERS

Oakland-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022
Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Other Revenue Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Taxes Added 25,000.00 74,187.04 35,000.00 35,000.00
Tax Penalties 20,000.00 16,183.35 18,000.00 18,000.00
Licenses - Animal
- Business
- Other 100.00 155.00 100.00 100.00
Permits - Building 7,000.00 10,665.00 7,000.00 7,140.00
- Other 0.00 500.00 500.00 510.00
Fines
Sales of Service - General Government 2,100.00 6,461.50 7,100.00 7,100.00
- Protective 14,212.50 30,765.50 21,976.01 16,000.00
- Transportation 5,000.00 3473114 [ 211,550.00 5,000.00
- Environmental Health
- Public Health and Welfare
- Environmental Development 42,450.00 51,642.83 50,764.00 51,779.28
- Economic Development
- Recreation and Culture
- Other 2,500.00 2,630.37 2,500.00 2,550.00
Sales of Goods 850.00 6,865.00 900.00 918.00
Rentals
Trailer Park Rentals
Trailer Park Fees / Grazing Leases 6,100.00 6,289.18 8,363.69 9,600.00
Concessions and Franchises
Returns from Investments 12,000.00 5,715.10 6,500.00 6,630.00
Development and Dedication Fees
Unconditional Grants - Municipal Operating 136,753.40 | 11917546 | 134,17546 | 136,858.97
- Other
- Other
Conditional Grants - Federal Government
- Federal - Gas Tax 190,168.00 | 186,034.00 95,084.00 95,084.00
(Page 9) - Provincial Government 73,229.77 73,229.77 0.00 0.00
-ICiP-Excavate Backfill 208,312.55 0.00 0.00 0.00
ICIP Paved Road Rebuilds 166,377.52 0.00 0.00 0.00
ICIP Road Build Up 94,879.28 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Income Donations to Fire 8,600.00 17,200.00 0.00 0.00
SRR Portion of Shared Staff 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00 7,200.00
SRR Portion of Office Costs 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
Total Other Revenue - Page 1 1,022,833.02 | 649,630.24 | 607,213.16 | 399,970.25
Transfers From
- Accumulated Surplus 75,000.00
- Reserves (Page 13) 1,002,000.00 | 611,875.01 [1,436,390.00 | 740,000.00

Total Transfers - Page 1

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE AND TRANSFERS - PAGE 8

[ 1,002,000.00 | 611,875.01 [ 1,511,390.00 | 740,000.00 |

[2,024,833.02 | 1,261,505.25 | 2,118,603.16 [1,139,.970.25 |

Page 2
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1100

1200

1212

1215

1216

1217

1218
1240
1300
1310
1320
1330

1340

1350

1360

2100
2400
2500
2510
2520
2540
2550
2600
2621
2622
2623
2626
2630
2640
2650

32301
32302
32303
32304
32305

32311
32312

32313

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE

For the Year 2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Legislative
General Administrative
Chief Administrative Officer and Staff
Office
Legal
Audit
Assessment
Taxation
Other General Government
Elections
Conventions
Darnage Claims and Liability Insurance
Intergovernmental Reiations
Grants - General
Other General Government-Sundry
Past-Service Pension Payments
Unallocated Employee Benefits

SUB-TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES
Recoveries (deduct)

- Utility

TOTAL GOVERNMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1

Oakland-Wawanesa

Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted

[ 80,300.00 [ 79,831.22 | 80,300.00 | 81,906.00 |

274,539.50 | 271,308.54 | 279,303.66 | 284,889.73
88,065.00 | 88,59172 | 96,565.00 | 98,496.30
8,000.00 6,826.60 7,000.00 7,140.00
13.000.00 | 10,855.15 [ 13,000.00 | 13,260.00
38,817.00 | 38,817.00 | 38,817.00 | 39,593.34
22,785.00 | 21,411.03 | 22,300.00 | 22,746.00
2,000.00 0.00 | 10,000.00 2,000.00
14,500.00 377799 1050000 10,710.00
10,300.00 | 19,235.99 | 10,300.00 | 10,506.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7,500.00 6,230.24 7,500.00 7,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

| 559,806.50 | 546,885.48 | 575,585.66 | 578.747.37 |

[ 9,00000] 900000 9,000.00] |

[ 550,806.50 | 537,885.48 | 566,585.66 | 578.747.37 |

PROTECTIVE SERVICES
Police 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fire 107,525.00 | 98,574.14 | 98,475.00 | 100,444.50
Emergency Measures
Emergency Measures Organization 3,000.00 1,.092.37 3,000.00 3,060.00
Flood Controt 0.00 2,323.15 0.00 0.00
Ambulance Services 5,760.00 4,558.17 4,200.00 4,284.00
Other 0.00
Other Protection
Building Inspection 6,760.00 6,760.00 6,760.00 6,895.20
Electrical Inspection
Plumbing Inspection
Other Safety Inspections
License Inspection
Animai and Pest Control 200.00 1,296.32 1,500.00 1,530.00
Other - Traffic Services
Other 911 Agreements_ 7.778.60 7,774.00 8,010.60 8,170.81
TOTAL PROTECTIVE SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 131,023.60 1 122,378.15 | 121,945.60 | 124,384.51 [
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
Road Transport
Administration
Enginéering
Roads and Streets
Unallocated Costs
- Wages and Benefits 280,850.10 | 267,736.48 | 273,293.60 | 278,759.47
- Equipment Fuel 57,500.00 | 59,436.28 | 67,500.00 [ 68,850.00
- Equipment Repairs and Maintenance 58,000.00 42,241.71 76,000.00 65,000.00
- Equipment Insurance and Registration 23,400.00 18,038.84 | 28,400.00 | 28,968.00
- Workshop and Yard Operations 26,000.00 29,582.86 26,400.00 26,928.00
- Asset Management 3,000.00 2,852.24 3,100.00 3,211.00
Road Construction and Maintenance
- Labour 86,500.00 | 104,269.70 | 101,500.00 | 103,530.00
- Materials 93,000.00 | 104,446.76 | 83,000.00 | 84,660.00
- Rentals 155,000.00 | 132,328.67 | 180,000.00 | 183,600.00
- Dust Control 5,000.00 4,375.92 5,000.00 5,100.00

Transportation Services Sub-Total Forward to Page 4

788,250.10 | 765,408.46 | 844,193.60 | 848,606.47 |
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32330
32340
32350
32360
32371
32372
32373

32400
32500
32600
32700
32900

4320
4330

4480
4490

5110
5160
5186

5220

5370

5420

6220
6230
6240
6241

BUDGETED EXPENDITURE

Oakland-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022
Last Year Last Year This Year  Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
Transportation Services Sub-Total Forward from Page 3 L788,250.10 765,408.46 | 844,193.60 | 861,077.47
Sidewalks and Boulevards 3,000.00 1,107.50 3,000.00 3,060.00
Ditches and Road Drainage
Storm Sewers 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,100.00
Street Cleaning
Snow and Ice Removal - Labour 2,000.00 840.00 37,000.00 3,000.00
- Materials
- Rentals
Bridges 23,000.00 | 20,345.13 5,000.00 5,100.00
Street Lighting 156,800.00 15,331.10 16,100.00 16,422.00
Traffic Services 3,500.00 4,125.39 6,000.00 6,120.00
Parking
Other Road Transport
Airport
Other Transportation Services
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 840,650.10 | 807,157.58 | 916,293.60 | 899,879.47 ]
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Garbage and Waste Collection
Garbage Collection 70,490.18 | 102,820.57 | 92,450.00 | 94,299.00
Nuisance Grounds 10,000.00 6,200.37 10,000.00 10,200.00
Other Environmental Health
Municipal Wells 2,500.00 1,720.03 2,500.00 2,550.00
Public Rest Rooms 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Recycling 34,000.00 | 2577244 | 2400000 | 24,480.00
TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 116,990.18 | 136,513.41 | 128,950.00 | 131,529.00
PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE SERVICES
Public Health
Heaith Unit 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cemeteries 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
Other Handi Transit Grants, 14,000.00 14,000.00 15,000.00 | 15,000.00
Other Seniors Independent Services 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00 1,300.00
Medical Care
Medical Officer
Other
Hospital Care
Hospital Care 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00 3,000.00
Other
Social Assistance
Social Assistance 1,800.00 1,753.41 1,800.00 1,800.00
Other
TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH & WELFARE SERVICES-TO PAGE 1 | 25100.00] 25053.41] 2610000 2610000

ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Planning and Zoning [ a00000] 108062] 2000.00] 300000

Community Development
General Land Assembly
Urban Renewal

Beautification and Land Rehabilitation 2,000.00 2,033.25 2,000.00 2,040.00
Urban Area Weed Control

Grant

Other Contract Services 300.00 0.00 300.00 306.00

TOTAL ENVIRONMENTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1 6,300.00 3,113.87 4,300.00 5,346.00
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BUDGETED EXPENDITURE

For the Year 2022

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

7100 Natural Resources
7120 Agriculture
7121 Destruction of Pests
7122 Protective Inspections
7123 Rural Area Weed Contro}
7124 Drainage of Land
7125 Veterinary Services
7130 Water Resources and Conservation
Grants
7200 Regional Development
7300 Industrial Development
7400 Other Economic Development-Staff Appreciation
7410 Tourism
7420 Public Receptions
TOTAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SERVICES - TO PAGE 1
RECREATION AND CULTURAL SERVICES
8110 Recreation
8120 Community Centers and Halls
8130 Swimming Pools and Beaches
8140 Golf Courses
8150 Skating Rinks and Arenas
8180 Parks and Playgrounds
8190 Other Recreational Facilities
Grants
8240 Museums
8250 Libraries
8280 Other Cultural Facilities
TOTAL RECREATION & CULTURAL SERVICES - TO PAGE 1
FISCAL SERVICES
9111 L.U.D. of -- Page7
9112 LU.D. of -- Page7
9113 LU.D. of -- Page 7
9114 L.U.D. of -- Page7
9320 Transfer to Capital - Page 13
9330 Transfer to Utility - Page 6
9410 Debenture Debt Charges - Page 11
9420 Other Long-term debt charges
9430 Tax discount and short-term loan interest
9440 Other Debt Charges
Other Fiscal Services
TOTAL FISCAL SERVICES - TO PAGE 1
TRANSFERS (Contributions to)
9900 General Reserve
9910 Specific-Purpose Reserves:
9911 - Equipment Replacement
9912 - Building
9913 - Gas Tax
-Long Term Service Reserve
-Fire Reserve

WTS Decommissioning Reserve

TOTAL TRANSFERS - TO PAGE 1

Oakland-Wawanesa

Last Year Last Year This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted Budgeted
500.00 0.00 500.00 510.00
21,250.00 | 23,903.79 | 26,000.00 26,520.00
896.01 896.00 913.93 913.93
7,460.02 7,470.44 7,470.44 7.470.44
2,000.00 1,494.82 2,000.00 2,000.00
549.00 549.00 549.00 549.00
32,655.03 | 34,314.05 37,433.37 | 37,963.37

t
12,240.00 | 12,240.00 12,525.00 12,775.50
5,100.00 5.142.42 5,100.00 5,100.00
37,740.00 | 37,740.00 | 38,500.00 { 39,270.00
714.00 714.00 750.00 765.00
50,910.00 | 54,318.73 51,800.00 | 52,938.00
500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
107,204.00 | 110,655.15] 109,275.00 | 111,348.50
1,559,157.77 | 615,329.14 | 1,337,390.00 | 750,000.00
110,591.46 | 110,591.46
76,311.40 | 167,876.80| 176,042.40 | 109,375.37
1,635,469.17 | 783,205.94 | 1,624,023.86 | 969,966.83
10,000.00 | 85,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
190,000.00 | 214,193.75| 401,550.00 | 210,000.00
10,000.00 | 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
190,168.00 | 186,034.00| 95,084.00 | 95,084.00
1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00 1,450.00
120,000.00 | 126,150.00 | 148,000.00 | 100,000.00
1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
522,618.00 [623,827.75| 667,084.00 |427,534.00
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300

310

UTILITY OPERATING FUND

BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

Oakland-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022

REVENUE

- Commescial and Butk

- Federal and Provincial
- Municipal and Schools

WATER CONSUMER SALES - Residential
- Industrial

SEWER SERVICE CHARGES - Residential
- Commercial

Discounts, Refunds and Cancellations

Net Consumer Revenue - Sub Totat

330 Penalties
340 Hydrant Rentals
350 Ir ion Service
360 Other interest
370 Provincial Grants
380 Other Revenue-Tipping Fees
390 Transfer from Revenue Fund - Page 5
386 Transfer from Reserves - Utility - Page 13
397 Transfer from Accumulated Surplus
TOTAL REVENUE
410 WATER SUPPLY
411 Administration
412 Customer Billings and Collections
413 Purification and Treatment
414 Water Purchases
415 Service of Supply
4186 Tr issions and Distribution
417 Other Water Supply Costs-Insurance
418 Other Contractor
TOTAL
420 SEWAGE COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL
421 Administration
422 Sewage Collection System
423 Sewage Lift Station
424 Sewage Treatment and Disposal
425 Other Sewage Collection and Disposal Costs
426 Other Contractor
TOTAL
430 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL - Page 13

470
471
473
474

DEBENTURE DEBT CHARGES - Page 12

TRANSFERS

Deficit Recovery, 20___ - Page 9
Transfer to Utility Reserve
Transfer to

TOTAL

Reserve

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

NET OPERATING SURPLUS (DEFICIT)

EXPENDITURE

Last Year LastYear This Year Next Year
Budgeted Actual Budgeted  Budgeted

170,000.00 | 170,163.43 | 170,000.00 | 173,820.00

170,000.00 1 170,163.43 | 170,000.00 | 173,820.00

1,200.00 1,075.01 1,200.00 1,200.00
2,375.00 2,375.00 2,375.00 4,750.00
4,6086.50 0.00 | 4606.00] 4,606.00
1,500.00 466.86 1,500.00 1,200.00
0.00 0.00
230,989.50 0.00 0.00 350.00
110,591.46 | 110,591.46 | 110,591.46 | 110,591.46
34,838.74 9,474.10 | 26,550.00 | 65,000.00
219,006.86 | 20,929.25

775,108.06 | 315,075.11 1316,822.46 361,517.46

4,500.00 4,500.00 |  4,500.00 7,655.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26,000.00 | 38,118.76 | 26,000.00 | 27,050.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10,000.00 | 13,506.78 | 10,000.00 | 10,200.00
25,000.00 | 29.536.65 | 25,000.00 { 27.462.00
1,250.00 1,234.93 1,250.00 1,275.00
39,621.00 | 35579.58 | 39,621.00 | 40,000.00
106,371.00 | 122,476.70 | 106,371.00 | 113,642.00

4,500.00 | 4,500.00 [ 4,500.00 7,655.00
10.000.00 4,070.47 | 10,000.00 | 10,404.00
3,500.00 6,900.24 3,500.00 3,641.00

35,310.00 | 33,679.57 | 35,310.00 | 40,000.00
53,310.00 | 49,150.28 | 53,310.00 | 61,700.00

[425,000.00 | 12,856.67 | 26,550.00 | 5,000.00 |

[110,591.46 | 110,591.46 [ 110,591.46 [ 110,591.46 |

59,835.60 0.00
20,000.00 | 20,000.00 | 20,000.00 | 60,000.00

79,835.60 { 20,000.06 | 20,000.00 | 60,000.60

[775,108.06 [ 315,075.11 [ 316,822.46 [ 350,933.45 |

[ 0.00 | 0.00 ] 0.00 | 10,584.00 ]
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Oakland-Wawanesa

General Government Services
Legislative (Committee)

Transportation Services
Roads and Streets
Sidewalks and Boulevards
Ditches and Road Drainage
Street Cleaning
Snow and Ice Removal
Street Lighting
Other

Total Transportation Services

Environmental Health Services
Garbage Collection
Nuisance Grounds

Total Environmental Health Services

Environmental Development Services
Weed Control
Other

Total Environmental Development Services

Recreation and Cultural Services
Public Parks

Transfers
Deficit Recovery
Transfer to Capital
To Reserves
Total Transfers

Total Operating Expenditure

Previous Years' Surplus
L.U.D. Revenues

Amount required from Taxation - Page 5 and Page 8

Municipal Other Revenues Allocated to L.U.D.

Tax Levy (Last Year Actual)
Total Operating Revenue

Net Operating Surplus (Deficit)

BUDGETED REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE

L.U.D. of

For the Year 2022

EXPENDITURE

Last Year
Budgeted

Last Year  This Year
Actual Budgeted

Next Year
Budgeted

L I

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

[ 0.00 |

0.00 | 0.00 | 0.00 |

REVENUE

{YEAR-TO-YEAR SUMMARY:
Amount Required from Taxation

Assessment (Taxable and Grant-in-Lieu)

Mill Rate

LU.D.

MUNICIPALITY

Chairperson

Reeve

Chief Administrative Officer

Page 7
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SUNDRY REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS

Oakland-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022
Part 1 - Grants in Lieu of Taxes

Assessment
Government or Agency Farm/Residential Other Mill Rate Amount Frontage Total

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Total - Pages 1, 8

Part 2 - Conditional Transfers and Grants
Government or Agency Purpose Amount

Total - Page 2

Part 3 - Transfers to Recover Previous Years' Deficit - General Operating Fund

Original Deficit Amount Year Term Authority Amount

Total - Page 1

Part 4 - Transfers to Recover Previous Years' Deficit - Utility Operating Fund

Original Deficit Amount Year Term Authority Amount

Total - Page 6
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RURAL AREA AND GENERAL MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS

For the Year 2022

Qakland-Wawanesa

Part 1 - Analysis of Expenditures Benefitting Rural Area

Account No. Account Name Total Expenditures Expenditures

from Pages 3,4 | applicable to Rural
and 5 Area only

Total - Part 2 0.00

Part 2 - Calcutation of Rural and At large Requirements
Required
Expenditures Rural At Large Totals

Total Basic Expenditures 0.00 0.00
Less: Other Revenue Allocated 0.00
Nominal Surplus Allocation 0.00

Other Allocations 0.00
Sub-Totals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Required Expenditures 0.00
General Municipal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Requirements
Page 8 Page 8
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CAPITAL BUDGET
(current year)
Oakiand-Wawanesa

For the Year 2022
Part 1 - CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
Estimated Borne by Borne by Borne by Borne by
Particulars of Expenditure Total Cost | General Fund| Utility Fund Reserves Borrowing
Office Building 353,755.00 | 353,755.00
Fire-Unit 4 Tanker 286,000.00 [ 286,000.00
Fire- Breathing App Bottles 10,000.00 10,000.00
PW-JD Grader-C/W Wing 508,635.00 | 508,635.00
PW-Loader 143,000.00 { 143,000.00
Bunker Gear 6,000.00 6,000.00
Wawa Road Project 30,000.00 30,000.00
1,337,390.00
TOTAL 1,337,390.00
Page 5 0.00
Page 6 0.00
Part 2 0.00
PART 2. GENERAL AND SPECIFIC-PURPOSE RESERVE FUND WITHDRAWALS Part 3
General Fund Transfers Utility Fund Transfers Cash Resources
Reserve Name and By-Law No. | To Operating [ To Capital | To Operating | To Capital | opening satance i reserer
Building Reserve-Office 70,000.00
General Reserve-Office 10,000.00
O-Gas Tax -Office Building 178,990.00
W-Gas Tax-Office Building 124,765.00
W-Gas Tax-Wawa road 30,000.00
Fire Reserve-Unit 4 Tanker 286,000.00
Fire Reserve-Breathing App Bott 10,000.00
Equip Reserve-Grader 508,635.00
Equip Reserve-Loader 143,000.00
General Reserve-Surplus 2021 75,000.00
1,436,390.00
Page 2 0.00
Part 1 0.00
Page 6 0.00
Part 1
PART 3. BORROWING (Subject to Municipal Board Approval)
TEMPORARY FINANCING REPAYMENT
PROPOSAL Bank Loan | Operating Loan| Reserve Loan|  Amount Term
Ice Plant - Wawanesa 250,000.00 29,712.88 120 mo
Ice Plant - Rural 65,793.70 23,126.04 36 mo
TOTAL - Part 1 315,793.70 0.00 0.00
) 2 D
Departmental Use Only Adopted by Resolution of Councit ; 2 %
(Hea ounc ,
wzo%_ (GRF Administrative Officer)
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MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA
BY-LAW NO. 31-2022

BEING a By-law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa to amend Road Opening
By-law No. 12-2021.

WHEREAS section 289 of The Municipal Act provides as follows:
"A Municipality may open land for public use as a municipal road by:

(a) passing a by-law opening the road; and
(b) registering the by-law and a plan at the appropriate land titles office."

AND WHEREAS the by-law requires amendment with respect to the dates signed and
sworn to by the surveyor;

NOW THEREFORE the council of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, in open
session assembled, enacts as follows:

1. THAT Road Opening By-law No. 12-2021 be amended in Clause 1 by
deleting therefrom the dates of October 21, 2020 and November 21, 2020
and replacing therefor the dates of April 8, 2022 and April 21, 2022

DONE AND PASSED as a By-law of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa, this
day of , 2022,

Dave Kreklewich
Head of Council

Joni Swidnicki
Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this S day of May, 2022.
Read a second time this day of May, 2022.

Read a third time this day of May, 2022,



MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWANESA

By-law No. 12-2021

BEING A BY-LAW of the Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa to open a municipal road.
WHEREAS section 289 of The Municipal Act provides as follows:
"A Municipality may open land for public use as a municipal road by:

(a) passing a by-law opening the road; and
(b) registering the by-law and a plan at the appropriate land titles office."

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary and desirable to open a municipal road over, upon
andacross the lands in SW% Section 26, Township 7, Range 17 WPM hereinafter
described ;

NOW THEREFORE the council of The Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa enacts as
follows:

1. THAT a municipal road be and here opened and established over, upon and across
the lands described as follows:

All that portion of the public road shown across part of the SW26-7-17WPM as
shown on a plan prepared by Stephen Bradley Richmond, Manitoba Land
Surveyor, on the 21% of October, 2020, and sworn to by him on the_27™ of
November, 2020.

And the said lands are hereby dedicated to the public for that purpose.
2. THAT the said plan of survey is hereby adopted and approved, and the Chief
Administrative Officer is authorized and directed to endorse the aforementioned plan

of survey for identification, placing thereon her signature, under the corporate seal of
the municipality, together with a reference to this by-law.

DONE AND PASSED by Council in meeting duly assembled this 28" day of September,
2021.

MUNICIPALITY OF OAKLAND-WAWAWNESA

“D. Kreklewich”

Head of Council

*J. Swidnicki”

Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time this 20™ day of July 2021.

Read a second time this 28" day of September 2021.

Read a third time this 28" day of September 2021.
I, Joni Swidnicki, Chief Administrative Officer for the Municipality of Oakland Wawanesa do hereby certify
the above to be a true and correct copy of the by-law of which it purports to be a copy.

Dated this 24" day of January 2022.

J. Swidnicki, CAO
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Joni Swidnicki
m

From: Councillor Cory

Sent: Tuesday, April 26, 2022 3:17 PM

To: Joni Swidnicki; Councillor.Sowiak; Dave Kreklewich
Subject: Ukrainian refugees

I was in contact with Warren Ellis regarding his inquiry about Ukrainian refugees. He feels that the numbers fleeing
Ukraine could swell to overwhelm the current surplus of available sponsors and | think that is entirely possible. He and |
are starting some preliminary research into the steps required to sponsor a person or group.

Along with reading government information online , we are curious if anyone has information on local {Brandon?)
groups that may be doing the same thing. I'm thinking Ukrainian church groups or community groups. We think we
could learn from their experience or perhaps support their efforts. As well,should anyone come to our municipality,
knowing people in the area who know the language and culture would definitely be a benefit. Warren has a contact in
Dauphin but | think closer contacts would be better.

Any input or suggestions are welcome.

Shaun

Sent from my iPad



Joni Swidnicki
m

From: Joni Swidnicki

Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2022 1:46 PM
To: Warren Ellis

Subject: Help Ukraine

Good Afternoon,

This is to advise that Council, at its meeting held this morning, received your communication dated March 16, 2022 with
respect to the above.

Members of Council will be attending the Association of Manitoba Municipalities convention in Brandon next week. The
Association has been coordinating efforts with respect to aid for the Ukraine. It is anticipated that an update will be
provided at the convention, following which, Council will have a better understanding of the need, and will place a
resolution on the agenda for May 17.

Thank you for bringing this matter to the forefront and we will keep you apprised of any assistance that can be offered.

Joni Swidnicki, CMMA (Hons)

Chief Administrative Officer

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa

106 Fourth Street, Box 278, Wawanesa, MB ROK 2G0
Office telephone: 204-824-2244

Email: CAQ@oakland-wawanesa.ca

Web: www.ocakland-wawanesa.ca

Confidentiality Warning: This email and any attachments may be privileged and/or confidential. Any distribution, use or
copying of this email or the information it contains by other than an intended recipient is unauthorized. If you received
this email in error, please advise the sender (by return email or otherwise) immediately.



Norma Will

e e

From: Warren Ellis <warren@ellisseeds.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 16, 2022 6:40 PM
To: Norma Will

Subject: Help Ukraine

What is the municipality planning to help Ukrainian refuges? We would like to help.
Sincerely
Karen and Warren Ellis.



p@@k@
LIGHT THROUGH HE TREES D

MUSEUM INC.

Sipiweske Museum
Box 116
Wawanesa, MB
ROK 2G0

May 5, 2022

Dear Sir or Madam:

Sipiweske Museum is currently preparing for it’s 31 tourist season. Each year we enjoy approximately 300 visitors from
all areas of the province, Canada and even a few international guests. We are proud to tell some of these visitors their
admissions to the museum have been sponsored by local service clubs and area businesses such as yours.
Unfortunately, for the Tourist Season 2021, Covid-19 played a significant factor in our attendance of visitors to the
Sipiweske Museum, and as such, has also impacted our fundraising activities that we have provided each Friday starting
the last Friday of June and culminating the first Friday of September via Burger Days & Pie Days. Fundraising activities
such as the Burger Days help to offset operating costs of the museum throughout the year

We hope that you will consider participating in the Free Tuesday program this year, with a donation of $25.00, you may
sponsor general admission on “Free Tuesday”. Please also consider submitting a general donation in lieu of Free

Tuesday program sponsorship. Any donation to the Sipiweske Museum is gratefully appreciated.

We thank you for your support in the past and look forward to hearing from you this year. Your generous donations
make Sipiweske Museum an attraction ali can enjoy. We will acknowledge our sponsors in the upcoming Lioness Paper.

Thank you so much for your kindness and consideration of our Sponsorship program. All donations are gratefully
appreciated and ensure the Sipiweske Museum successful operation for future generations to enjoy!

Best Regards,

%WM«I/ /4,4,(;?:@!&/

Michelle Sowiak
Sipiweske Museum Secretary



Norma Will

From: C Brown <corybrown663@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, April 29, 2022 12:56 PM

To: Norma Will

Subject: Prohibit Engine Retarder Brakes

Good afternoon, | was wondering what the process is to prohibit engine retarder brakes coming into Wawanesa?

The two hills coming in are not that big and the speeds are slow enough that they do not need to be used, this is coming
from someone that has driven the roads in a 75 tonne vehicle.

In my early morning walks and night walks if a semi is coming in and they use their retarder brake it is rather noisy in the
town.

With all the extra semi traffic due to the gravel hauling it just seems to be a game to some of the drivers to create as
much noise coming into Wawanesa as they can.

| am not the only one that has mentioned this and it is a simple fix to make the cutdoors more enjoyable without
listening to that noise.

If you can please let me know the process so that we can see about getting this drafted. | see lots of municipalities
enacting this ban.

Thanks
Cory Brown

e




Joni Swidnicki

L L
From: Darcy Ketsman

Sent: Tuesday, May 10, 2022 11:02 AM

To: Joni Swidnicki

Subject: RE: Proposed Xplornet Project

Joni,

I've reviewed the construction drawings for Explornet Hayfield North project and have a few comments.
Under general notes;

e 8. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, ALL CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED 0.8m FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE.
o Any proposed deviations outside of the 0.8m shall be confirmed in person onsite with the Public Works
Manager and installation crew prior to install of the conduit.
o 18. WHERE THE PROPOSED ALIGNMENT INTERSECTION AND CROSSES A CULVERT/DRAINAGE STRUCTURE, A

lHE—IORQF—’-FHE—SIRUGIURE I—F—'FHE—DEPIH—OFGGV—ER—IS—I:E—SS%IAN%—QHQ— A DIRECTIONAL DRILLING METHOD
OF INSTALLATION SHALL BE REQUIRED AND THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION MUST PASS A MINIMUM OF 2.0m
UNDER THE BOTTOM OF THE STRUCTURE. THIS DEPTH SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 10.0m IN EITHER
DIRECTION OF THE CULVERT/DRAINAGE STRUCTURE. THE DEPTH OF COVER IS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD
BY THE OWNER (OR DESIGNATE) OF THE UTILITY.

o Mo fiber optic shall be instalied over top of any culvert or drainage structure as this presents issues in

the future for removal or repair of the above mentioned infrastructure,
o 22 ALL SERVICES SHOWN TO BE RUNNING PARALLEL WITH A HIGHWAY or MUNICIPAL RIGHT OF WAY ARE

TO BE INSTALLED AS NEAR TO THE PROPERTY LINE AS POSSIBLE.

o Any proposed deviations outside of the 0.8m from properiy li haé% be confirmed in person onsite with

the Public Works Manager and instaliation crew prior 1o instaliation of the service.

Other than what I’'ve noted above | have no other concerns.

Darcy Ketsman

Public Works Manager

Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa
Tel: 204-824-2666

Cell: 204-526-0569

Fax: 204-824-2374

Confidentiality Warning: This email and any attachments may be privileged and/or confidential. Any distribution, use or copying of
this email or the information it contains by other than an intended recipient is unauthorized. If you received this email in error,
please advise the sender {by return email or otherwise) immadiately.

From: Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>
Sent: Thursday, May 5, 2022 8:44 AM



To: Darcy Ketsman <pw @oakland-wawanesa.ca>
Subject: FW: Proposed Xplornet Project

From: Felipe Vaz <{vaz@idhprolects.ca>
Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 12 10 PM
To: Norma Will <adminassist@ ;
Cc: Nathan Giesbrecht <ngi
Subject: Proposed Xplornet Project

ca>; Joni Swidnicki <¢
£3.ca>; Michael Wozney <mil

Hello Joni,
Good morning!

We are involved in Xplornet's proposed fibre optic build, part of which goes through the Municipality of Oakland-
Wawanesa.

Please see attached the proposed plans. Let us know if there are any concerns with the proposed alignment inside
Municipality-owned boundaries or if any changes need to be made.

We would like to obtain some form of formal approval for this, so when the plans are approved (with any necessary
changes being completed), please send either an email or letter stating the RM's approval for the proposed works.

Best regards,
Felipe Vaz

JDB Project Engineering
(204) 331-4440



Joni Swidnicki

h

From: Joni Swidnicki

Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 12:36 PM

To: Felipe Vaz; Norma Wiill

Cc: Nathan Giesbrecht; Michael Wozney; Norma Will
Subject: Re: Proposed Xplornet Project

Hello,

This is something that will require Council approval. Our next meeting is May 17, so | will ensure a copy of this
information is included 1. The agenda package.

Joni

Get Outlook for i0OS

From: Felipe Vaz <fvaz@jdbprojects.ca>

Sent: Monday, April 25, 2022 12:10:03 PM

To: Norma Will <adminassist@oakland-wawanesa.ca>; Joni Swidnicki <cao@oakland-wawanesa.ca>
Cc: Nathan Giesbrecht <ngiesbrecht@jdbprojects.ca>; Michael Wozney <mike @smithcolimited.ca>
Subject: Proposed Xplornet Project

Hello Joni,
Good morning!

We are involved in Xplornet's proposed fibre optic build, part of which goes through the Municipality of Oakland-
Wawanesa.

Please see attached the proposed plans. Let us know if there are any concerns with the proposed alignment inside
Municipality-owned boundaries or if any changes need to be made.

We would like to obtain some form of formal approval for this, so when the plans are approved (with any necessary
changes being completed), please send either an email or letter stating the RM's approval for the proposed works.

Best regards,
Felipe Vaz

IDB Project Engineering
(204) 331-4440



XPLORNET

Connect to what matters

HAYFIELD NORTH
PLAN INDEX
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORKSITE CONDITIONS, CLEARANGES, AND DIMENSIONS. BOTH EXISTING AND ASSUMED, ARE TO BE CHECKED AND . REPORT ANY TO XPLORNET BEFORE PROCEEDING
WITH ANY WORK.
THE POSITION OF POLE LINES. CONDUITS, TELECOMMUNICATIONS CABLES, ELECTRICAL CABLES, NATURAL GAS LINES, PIPELINES. WATERMAINS SANITARY/STORM SEWERS. AND ALL OTHER UNDERGROUND OR AERIAL
UTILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURES ARE NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN AS EXACT. DO NOT EXCAVATE OR DISTURS EXISTING GROUND SURFACES PRIOR TO OBTAINING LDCATES AND/OR CLEARANCES WITHIN THE WORK AREA,
WHETHER OR PUBLIC OR PRIVATE PROPERTY. THE CONSTRUCTQOR SHALL ASSUME ALL LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE TO THEM.
ALL CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITY SHALL BE IN FULL CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CANAGIAN AND SAFETY AND INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED T0:

. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT

. OHEC WORK PROTECTION CODE

€. CANICSA C22,3 NG, 1-10 OVERHEAD SYSTEMS

9. CANICSA C22.3 NO. 7-10 UNDERGROUND SYSTEMS

. EUSA (ELECTRICAL UTIITIES SAFETY ASSOCIATION) RULEBOOK
ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED BY THE CONSTRUCTOR SHALL BE CSA (CANADIAN STANDARDS ASSOCIATION) APPROVED.
ALL WORK SHALL BE IN. WITH XPLORNET
XPLORNET CABLES SHALL BE TAGGED AS PER XPLORNET STANDARDS.

AL IN-TOWN CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED USING TRENCHLESS METHODS.
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWMN. ALL CONDUIT TO BE INSTALLED 0.8m FROM ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE
ALL OUT- TO BE iNSTALLED OWING
ALL VAULTS ALONG HIGHWAY AND RURAL ROAD SECTIONS TO B2 PLAGED ON RUNNING LINE.
ANY LOCALIZED EXCAVATION REQUIRED FOR VAULTS OR CONDUIT ELBOWS TO BE RESTORED TO EXISTING CONDITION.
ALL DUCTS O BE 32mm HDPE SOR 31 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
ALL MANUFACTURED BENDS TO BE 0.9m & 3.8m RADIUS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

AL LOCATES TO BE TO PROVE ALL LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND SE.:mm AND SERVICES AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION.
ALLFINAL DONE TO BE COMPLETED IN WITH THE OWNER'S
WARNING MARKER TAPE TO BE PLACED I ALL TRENCH LINES, 300mm BELOW FINAL GRADE.
MINIAUM 0.9 HORIZONTAL AND 0.3m VERTICAL SEPARATION AROUND ALL EXISTING UTIITIES.
WHERE THE ALIGNMENT Acu . APLOUGHING INSTALLATION MAY BE USED IF THE DEFTH OF COVER IS 3.0m OR GREATER ABOVE THE TOP
OF THE STRUCTURE. JF THE DEPTH OF COVER IS LESS THAN 3.0m, A DIRECTIONAL DRILLING METHOD OF _zﬂz._.)doz SHALL BE REQUIRED AND THE PROPOSED INSTALLATION MUST PASS A MINIMUM OF 2.0m UNDER THE
BOTTOM OF THE STRUCTURE. THIS DEFTH SHALL EXTEND A MNIMUM OF 10.0m IN EITHER THE G THE DEPTH OF COVER IS TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD BY THE OWNER (OR
DESIGNATE) OF THE UTILITY.
WHERE THE FIBRE OPTIC CABLE CROSSES RIVERE AND WATERWAY CROSSINGS (BRIDGE STRUCTURES) THE FIBRE OPTIC CONDUAT AND CABLE SHALL BE PLACED A MINBAUM OF 10m AWAY FROM THE EDGE OF THE
STRUCTURE OR AS CLOSE TO THE PROPERTY LINE AS POSSIBLE AND AT A DEFTH OF 3.0m BELOW THE RIVER/STREAMWWATERWAY BED AND SHALL EXTEND AT THAT DEPTH FOR A LENGTH OF A MINIMUM OF 20.0m EACH WAY
FROM THE EDGE OF THE BANK, UNLESS SHOWN ON THE DRAWING.
WHERE THE FIBRE OPTIC CABLE CROSSES TURNING LANES, PRIVATE ACCESS |ANES, FIELD CROSSINGS, LOCAL ROADS, WETLAND AREAS AND WATER RUNS, THE METHOD OF INSTALLATION SHALL BE GIRECTIONAL DRILUNG.
ENSURE THAT ALL CABLE BURI WETLANDS AREAS RUNS ARE A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 2.0m BELOW THE EXISTING DITCH BOTTOM AND THE SAME DEPTH IS MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT.
ALL SERVICES SHOWN TO BE RUNNING PARALLEL WITH A MIGHWAY RIGHT OF WAY ARE TO BE INSTALLED AS NEAR TO THE PROPERTY LINE AS POSSIBLE.
ALL MARKER POST TO BE ORANGE, THREE RAL. FIBERGLASS COMPOSITE WITH LENGTHS OF 60 RCHES TO 72 INCHES AND IS 1.75 INCHES WIDE. ALL MARKER POSTS TO BE PLACED AT EVERY 300m, AT THE END OF A FIBRE
RUN. AT EVERY ROAD CROSSING, RAILWAY CROSSING, WATER CROSSING, HIGH PRESSURE PIPELINE CROSSING, AND AT EVERY HANDHOLE LOCATION. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM WITH ALL MUNICIPALITIES, TOWNS AND
CIIES PRIOR TO ORDERING.
A HAND HOLE IS REQUIRED AT EITHER SIDE OF A MAJOR RAH. AND KA. 1 HIGHWAY) WITH SOR 11 BETWEEN VAULTS.
ALL PROVINCIAL ROADS, MUNICIPAL ROADS. URBAN AREAS, ACCESSES (INCLUDING FIELD) AND WETLAND AREAS SHALL BE DIRECTIONALLY DRILLED ) BORED.

UNDERGROUND CONSTRUCTION

1.

2

N oems W

10.
"

THE SHALL BE IBLE FOR THE AND OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE PROPERTIES. HE/SHE SHALL PROTECT, BRACE, SUPPORT AND MAINTAIN ALL UNDERGROUND PIPES, CONDUITS,
DRAINS AND OTHER AFFECTED BY THE CONSTRUCTION WORK PERFORMED BY HRWMER

EXTREME CARE SHALL BE EXERCISED TO AVOID HITTING OR CAUSING DAMAGE TO OWNERS OF SHALL BE NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OF EXCAVATION WORK BY THE
CONSTRUCTOR AND A REGUEST WILL BE MADE TO LOCATE THE AFFECTED PLANT. THE PROPOSED CONDUIT MAY BE PLACED ABOVE OR BELOW THE FOREIGN PLANT DEPENDING ON THE DEPTH OF THE PLANT AND THE

REQUIRED DEPTH OF THE PROPOSED PLANT. MINIMUM VERTICAL/ WL BE TO MEEYT SPECIFIC MUNICIPAL REQUIREMENTS, EXTRA CONDUIT DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED TQ SATISEY THE
ABOVE CONDITIONS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PHYSICALLY LOCATING ALL UTKITIES PRIOR TO THE OF ACTIVITY. ALL EXISTING UTRITIES THAT WiLL BE CROSSED BY THE PROPOSED WORK.
WALL BE EXPOSED BY HAND DIGGING OR HYDROVAC PRIOR TO CROSSING.
ALL UNDERGROUND CABLE AND CONDUIT SHALL BE PLACED AT A MINHAUM DEPTH OF COVER OF 1.0m (407} UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS OR WORK INSTRUCTION,
ALL 90 DEGREE BENDS SHALL BE A 1207} RADIUS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS OR WORK INSTRUCTION,
ALL UNDERGROUND CONDUIT AND CABLES CROSSING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND RAMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY MEANS OF DIRECTIONAL BORING UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ON THE ORAWINGS OR WORK
TAKE ALL THE EXISTING INSTALLATION FROM DAMAGE. THE CONTRAGTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CLAIMS DUE TO DAMAGE.
SEAL ENOS OF ALL CONDUITS. CONDUIT WITH FIBRE MUST BE SEAL WITH O-TEL 2027 OR EQUIVALENT, CONCUIT WITH MULE TAPE ONLY CAN BE SEALED
WITH FOAM, A PLUG, A CAP AND TAPE. ALL CONDUITS GOING TO A BUILDING OR INSIDE A BUILDING MUST BE SEAL WITH A FIRE RATED
'WATERPROOF SEALANT,
ALL TIEIN-MEASUREMENTS SHOWN THAT RELATE TO CURB, ARE TAKEN FROM FRONT OF CURB.,
ALIGNMENT TO BE MEJ FROM ROAD CENTERLINE OR PROPERTY LINE AS SHOWN, UNLESS OTHERWISE 304.MU
ALL FINAL VAULT PLACEMENTS WILL BE CONFIRMED IN THE FIELD DURING CONSTRUCTION FOLLOWING OSP FINAL DESIGN AND BUILD 2021 XPLORNET REVISION 25.
CONTACT INFORMATION OF ALL RURAL MUNICIPALITIES AND CITY:
M OF CORNWALLIS i avia
Denne Anderson Joni Swidnick]
donnagov.comwalie. mb.ca ‘adminessisi@oakiand-wawaness.ca
204-7652-3686 204-824-2668

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

CONFIRM ALL CROSSING (ROAD, RALWAY, WATER, MIGH PRESSURE PIPELINE) PERMITS ARE W PLACE PRIOR TO COMPLETING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVE THE L ALL EXISTING ITIES AND SERVICES AFFECTED BY CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT MANITORA CLICK BEFORE YOU OIG 48 HOURS PRICR TO STARTING WORK.

BILL OF MATERIALS

75men HDPE SOR 11
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BACKBONES ON THE DRAWING

[] Brandon Now BB-D0036452  496Bm  BRNDMBJZ-BRNOMBT2 96
9 Brandon New  BB-DDO03&453 2338m  BRNDMBJ2-BRNDMBTS 96|
9 Brandon New  BB-00036451 1693m  BRNDMBJ1-BRNOMBI2 9|
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Norma Will
m

From: Maureen Fisher <MaureenFisher@shmb.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, May 3, 2022 2:38 PM

To: Norma Will

Cc: Dave Kreklewich

Subject: Graduation

Hi Norma .. can you please forward to whomever might be representing the Municipality at Grad.
please and thank you
Maureen

Sponsors:

We are reaching out today to update you on some details regarding our Graduation plans.
You are invited to the Graduation Ceremony on Monday, June 27 at 4:00 p.m. at the school
parking lot (weather permitting).

Presentations of our diplomas and awards will done by school staff.

Sponsors are invited to join the Grads at their banquet at the Centennial Hall at 6:00 p.m.
Banquet tickets are a gift to you from the graduates.

Can you please confirm the banquet tickets (you and a guest) by Friday, May 6 so we can secure
the plates with the caterers.

Thank you for your support of Wawanesa School Grads.

Maureen



Che:xl Fraser

From: Daniel Gullett <mdg37caws@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, May 3, 2022 8:51 AM

To: Cheryl Fraser

Subject: Safety

I walk most mornings on a section of PR 340 in the area of Government Rd , in the area where there are numerous
walkers some with kids in strollers with a dog or whatever.

The traffic speed gets faster until we see some police presence and when the speed reader works , the speed reader was
out a few days back but appears to be working today.

| believe safety concerns are addressed by police much better when the request comes from the town or municipal
administration , so | will leave it there.

thanks

Dan Gullett

23 Government Rd
Wawanesa Mb.



Joni Swidnicki
m

From: West man <jswidnicki@wcgwave.ca>
Sent: Monday, May 2, 2022 5:24 PM

To: Joni Swidnicki

Subject: Fwd: Refund Request

Sent from my iPhone
Begin forwarded message:

From: Terry Winters <delter6459@gmail.com>
Date: May 2, 2022 at 5:16:45 PM CDT

To: jswidnicki@wcgwave.ca

Subject: Refund Request

Attention: Council of the RM of Oakland/Wawanesa

Due to the lack of snow clearing in the town of Carroll we made a decision to remove the snow and blow
out the street (2nd Ave) seven (7) times this winter. As well as the intersection of 2nd ave and 6th
street and the portion of 6th street going north.

We had no choice as we needed to get out for work and family reasons. The main Carroll road was
plowed by the department of highways so we plowed to meet that road.

Also: the grader operator tore up our sod and gravel on the southeast corner of our property. He
peeled it back about 4 ft. This will require some work and repair, which we will look after.

We are proposing a refund on our October Taxes in the amount of the levy for the Wawanesa Rec
Centre? This amount is about $175.

Please confirm with us if this is possible.
Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Have a good meeting.
Del and Terry Winters



Norma Will
L

From: Steve Blayney <sblayney@shaw.ca>
Sent: Wednesday, May 11, 2022 9:06 AM
To: 'City of Brandon'; 'City of Dauphin’; City of Flin Flon; 'City of Morden'; 'City of Portage La

Prairie’; 'City of Selkirk’; ‘City of Steinbach’; ‘City of Thompson'; ‘City of Winkler'; 'City of
Winnipeg'; 'LGD of Mystery Lake'; 'LGD of Pinawa'; ‘Municipality of Bifrost-Riverton’;
‘Municipality of Boissevain-Morton'; ‘Municipality of Brenda-Waskada'; '"Municipality of
Cartwright-Roblin'; 'Municipality of Clanwilliam-Erickson'; ‘Municipality of Deloraine-
Winchester'; ‘Municipality of Emerson-Franklin’; ‘Municipality of Ethelbert’; 'Municipality
of Gilbert Plains’; ‘Municipality of Glenboro-South Cypress’; ‘Municipality of Glenella-
Lansdowne'; "Municipality of Grandview'; 'Municipality of Grassland'; ‘Municipality of
Hamiota’; 'Municipality of Harrison Park’; ‘Municipality of Killarney - Turtle Mountain';
‘Municipality of Lorne’; 'Municipality of Louise’; 'Municipality of McCreary'; Municipality
of Minitonas-Bowsman; 'Municipality of Mossey River'; ‘Municipality of Norfolk
Treherne’; 'Municipality of North Norfolk'; ‘Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa';
'Municipality of Pembina’; "Municipality of Prairie View'; 'Municipality of Rhineland’;
'‘Municipality of Riverdale'; 'Municipality of Roblin’; ‘Municipality of Rossburn’;
‘Municipality of Russell-Binscarth'; ‘Municipality of Souris-Glenwood’; ‘Municipality of
Ste. Rose’; 'Municipality of Swan Valley West'; '"Municipality of Two Borders’;
"Municipality of Westlake-Gladstone'; ‘Municipality of Yellowhead'; ‘RM Alexander’; RM
of Alonsa; 'RM of Argyle’; 'RM of Armstrong’; 'RM of Brokenhead'; 'RM of Cartier’; 'RM
of Coldwell’; 'RM of Cornwallis’; 'RM of Dauphin’; ‘RM of De Salaberry'; 'RM of Dufferin’;
‘RM of East St. Paul’; 'RM of Ellice-Archie’; 'RM of Elton’; ‘RM of Fisher'; 'RM of Gimli;
'RM of Grahamdale'; 'RM of Grey'; 'RM of Hanover'; RM of Headingley; 'RM of Kelsey";
‘RM of La Broquerie'; 'RM of Lac Du Bonnet'; RM of Lakeshore; 'RM of Macdonald'; 'RM
of Minto-Odanah’; 'RM of Montcalm’; 'RM of Morris'; 'RM of Mountain'; RM of North
Cypress; 'RM of Oakview'; ‘RM of Piney'; 'RM of Pipestone’; 'RM of Portage La Prairie’;
'RM of Prairie Lakes'; 'RM of Reynolds'; 'RM of Riding Mountain West'; 'RM of Ritchot’;
'RM of Rockwood'; ‘RM of Roland'; ‘RM of Rosedale’; 'RM of Rosser’; '‘RM of Sifton’; 'RM
of Springfield’; 'RM of St. Andrews"; 'RM of St. Clements’; 'RM of St. Francois Xavier’; 'RM
of St. Laurent’; ‘RM of Stanley'; 'RM of Ste. Anne’; 'RM of Stuartburn’; 'RM of Tache'’; 'RM
of Thompson'; 'RM of Victoria'; 'RM of Victoria Beach’; RM of Wallace Woodworth; 'RM
of West Interlake’; 'RM of West St. Paul’; 'RM of Whitehead'; 'RM of Whitemouth'; 'RM
of Woodlands'; 'Town of Altona'; 'Town of Arborg’; 'Town of Beausejour’; 'Town of
Carberry'; "'Town of Carman’; 'Town of Churchill’; Town of Grand Rapids'; ‘Town of Lac
Du Bonnet’; 'Town of Leaf Rapids'; 'Town of Lynn lake'; 'Town of Melita’; ‘Town of
Minnedosa’; 'Town of Morris'; ‘'Town of Neepawa’; 'Town of Niverville'; 'Town of
Powerview-Pine Falls'’; 'Town of Snow Lake'; 'Town of Ste. Anne'’; Town of Stonewall’;
‘Town of Swan River’; ‘'Town of Teulon’; ‘Town of The Pas'; 'Town of Virden'; 'Town of
Winnipeg Beach’; 'Village of Dunnottar’; 'Village of St-Pierre-Jolys'

Subject: Follow up to AMM convention to members

Attachments: Follow up to AMM convention to members.docx

Hello Everyone,

Thank you to the municipalities that have made a proclamation for National Public Works Week starting this Sunday on
May 15, 2022. If you haven’t made a proclamation yet there is still time to do so. Please send your proclamation back
to me and | will post it on the National Site.

Also our Canadian Public Works Annual golf tournament is coming up on June 2™ at Bridges golf course. If you would like
to enter please fill out the form and send it back to me. The money we raise goes to our Red River College Polytech
Scholarships.



Steve Blayney, Past President
CPWA, Manitoba Chapter



CANADIAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION

CANADIAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION
ASSOCIATION CANADIENNE DES TRAVAUX PUBLICS
MANITOBA CHAPTER

ARG CARNUIE s TRBRSIN AL 5 Banitoba {“hgygwr

3-212 Henderson Highway, Suite 137, Winnipeg MB, R2L 118

Hello to all Association of Manitoba Municipalities members,

First of all I want o thank those who stopped by our booth at the convention trade show. It was great to
meet members of the public works profession across the province. We have gotten a real sense of the
challenges you face and how our association can bring resources to your areas to support all roles in
your municipalities.

I want to make all of you aware of some upcoming events and where you can reach us for support.

The National Public Works Week is coming up May 15 — 21, 2022. Have you made your proclamation
yet? If not see the links for information on how to do so (just click on the picture below). Also let us
know what you plan for activities as our chapter also has awards along with the APWA/CPWA. You will
also be mentioned in the Roadrunner Magazine’'s next issue.

The Chapter Annual golf tournament in coming on June 2, 2022 at Bridges Golf Course. The event is use
to raise money for the Chapter’s Scholarship Program. The tournament is open to all, members and non-
members. Come out for a day of fun and relationship building while supporting a great cause.

-

2022 CPWA - Manitoba Chapter Annual Golf Tournamen

o
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The 2022 Mid Canada Snow Conference coming this fall. Join public works professionals from streets,
roads, and transportation departments from your neighbouring provinces and states. You'll find valuable
experience and knowledge of snow fighting and winter road maintenance under one roof. The
Conference will also feature exhibitors displaying the latest in equipment, materials, and technologies
for the ‘snowfighters’ of the 21st century.

Come and get informed, inspired, and motivated at the Mid Canada Snow Conference!

2022 Mid-Canada Snow Conferance (cowa.net)

These a few of the major happening in the Chapter and APWA. i invite you to look at becoming a
member in the association which provides you access to extensive resources and discounts to
educational events. Click on the logo below for more information.

;uw—i

I invite you to visit our website and twitter page for information on the chapter and up coming events.

CANADIAR PUBLIC WORKS ASSOTIATION

Website - Home Page {cowa.net] Twitter - CPWA-MB Chapter

Feel free to reach out to myself or other board members if you have questions or need more
information.

Sincerely,

Randy Pitz, CMC

President, Manitoba Chapter

Canadian Public Works Association



National Public Works Week

May 15-21, 2022
“Ready and Resilient”
Provincial/Territorial Proclamation

WHEREAS, public works professionals focus on infrastructure, facilities, emergency management, and services that are
of vital importance to sustainable and resilient communities and the public health, high quality of life, and well-being of
the people of Manitoba; and Municipality of Oakland-Wawanesa,

AND WHEREAS, these infrastructures, facilities, and services could not be provided without the dedicated efforts of
public works professionals, who are first responders, and the engineers, managers, and employees at all levels of
government and the private sector, who are responsible for rebuilding, improving, and protecting our nation’s
transportation, water supply, water treatment and solid waste systems, public buildings, and other structures and
facilities essential for our citizens;

AND WHEREAS, it is in the public interest for the citizens, civic leaders, and children in Manitoba; and Municipality of
Oakland-Wawanesa to gain knowledge of and maintain ongoing interest and understanding of the importance of public
works first responders and public works programs in their respective communities;

AND WHEREAS, the year 2022 marks the 62" annual National Public Works Week sponsored by the American Public
Works Association;

THEREBY BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipality of Oakiand-Wawanesa hereby designate the week May 15-21, 2022, as
National Public Works Week and urge all citizens to join with representatives of the American Public Works
Association/Canadian Public Works Association and government agencies in activities, events, and ceremonies designed
to pay tribute to our public works professionals, engineers, managers, and employees and to recognize the substantial
contributions they make to protecting our national health, safety, and quality of life.



